IN—Y T w7y
PARTS BOOK

2 A%t - 3AEEIRMERREmR I > >
TWIN NEEDLE/THREE NEEDLE FEED OF THE ARM DOUBLE CHAIN STITCHER




MADE IN JAPAN

o

* 72 3 L ¥E / Optional devices

MADE IN JAPAN

|

7Y 3 >3E / Optional devices

r— 1. &4/ Light materials

—— 2. ¥ ~hEY  Light — medium materials

3. hEY / Medium materials

L— 4. E¥. 7— 51 / Light materials with puller

5. E# / Heavy materials

— 7. #&E4Y (F= L) / Extraheavy materials (denim)

— C. E#¥. 7— 51t/ Heavy materials with puller

— D. @B¥ (7= L) 7— 51} / Extra heavy materials
(denim) with puller




IN=Y Ty ZHRABICEBLT

1996 E12ANF— 2 ICHETVWTHERE N EDHDTT,
TEINDIEEIFHY) FT,

§(55~59’§ /)'( &

1. ZDOXFIF.
2. ER&IEFEL ULICEE
3. MBI TR T &M, | 1 BIRTRLTH U ET,
4. B&EO— DX ER > TWVWBBE. HHEFIER—
CRTEL,
H R
AERBME .o 1 H. 7 — 7§%ﬁ%(Ac:D> ...... 25
B. EEIBSMFR ...... i S 1 J.TEEER ... e ...029
C.8MBEREMR ... 3 K.JL—IS—B8& ... . o 31
D1. #HIT#E®R (9270) ........ ..., 3 L1. ERBRAR (9270) ... ........ 33
D2 . T #ERAR (9280) ...vvvnnn... 5 L2. ERiBIRBEFR(9280) ........... 37
E.7—UBMR ..o 7 M1.TREBIEFE(9270) ... 41
FORUBIMR (..o oo o 9 M2. TFRETEMR(9280) ........... 45
G1. 7 — JR% 21 TEREE L AN [ 49
. (9270 XA 2> & —K). ..o ... 11 2 TSR ... 51
G2 —-VRR THARBIER S —E5R (9270) ........ 55
(9270-A) . ..o 13 HHAERIER R — B 5% (9280) ........ 57
G3. 7 — JBifR | F TS B (9280) ... ... .. 60
(9280 5> 5= F)........... 15 BEES AL 61
G- gzsgflff ks o B R e 62
G5. 7 — URfR
(9280-73A%H) . ... 19
G6. 75— TUE®R
(9280-C,-D2A&E) ............ 21
G7. 75— Bk
(9280-C3A%t). .....covnn . 23



T

.D1

. D2.

G2,
- G3.
. Ga.
- Gs.
G6.
G7.

. Machme body
. Uppershaft mechamsm :
- Needle bar mechanism

. Presser bar mechanism (9270)

. Feed mechanism
- G1.
'Gauge parts (9270- A)

Notes for using this parts book

This book was prepared based on information available in December 1996
Parts are subject to changes in design WIthout prior notice. ’
Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line L____.! .‘ s

LIST on page 55 ~59.

CONT

.....................
................

Presser bar mechanism (9280)

. Pulley mechanism_..... e T

Gauge parts (9270 Standard)

.................

Gauge parts. (9280 Standard) ........ .

Gauge parts '(9280-5,,.—7 Twin needle) ..

Gauge parts (9280-7 Three needle). . ...
Gauge parts (9280-C, -D Twin needle) ..
Gauge parts (9280-C Three needle) . ...

. Puller device mechanism (-A, -C, -D) ...

- If the symbol 3 is found in the “Parts No.”

-ii-

[ ———_——

-column, refer to the' DlFFRENT PARTS

TS

. Lower shaft mechanism

. Looper mechanism

. Upper threading mechanism (9270) - ... .
. Upper threading mechanism.(9280)- ... -

. Lower threading mechanism (9270) ....

. Lower threading mechanism (9280) ... .

. Accessories

. Accessories ...l i e
DIFFRENT PARTS LIST (9270) -
DIFFRENT PARTS LlST (9280)

OPTION PARTS LIST (9280)

“ Warning labels

--------------------------

Index






A . E{E8{% / Machine body

4
3——%\[?“‘ — Na =
2 «Ji}g '
N 4
o L
0 S

|
\//
N~

B . #EB{% / Upper shaft mechanism

118-927-050

118-927-109




A . E=1KE#% / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y EAA NAME OF PARTS RV

2 105337001 | 2|vvvacos CUSHION ASSY

3 105146001 | 2|> %635 SCREW, SM6.35

4 0B0622502 | 2|+ Es62x25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M6.2X25

5 105341051 21Ky oy o3y |BASE CUSHION o

12 150697001 | 1|# 1Ky kv OIL GAUGE WINDOW
113 104449009 | 1|dat>155 " RUBBER CAP, 15.5

S 118-927-050
B . L&HEEHR / Upper shaft mechanism SRR
REF.NO. CODE [qTy EuAf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $40314001 | 1|v7v% UPPER SHAFT o

2 076302850 | 1|5+ v 44630222 BALL BEARING, 630272

3 072630260 | 2|~x7 V> Fe302vv BALL BEARING, 6302VV

4 048420242 | 1|rx77Favcaz RETAINING RING, C42

5 $40315051 | 1|~x7usszn—+ ' | BEARING SPACER

6 $40316051 | 1|~7ussryz - BEARING PRESSER

7 062711012 | 3|+ ~a4a7632¢10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

8 1540318051 | 1|w7vsn5— UPPER SHAFT COLLAR

9 $40317001 | 1|>xxv9s2 SCREW, SM9.52

10 $40812001 | 1|1z s43 OIL TANK ASSY

10-1 $40383001 | 1|#15>% OIL TANK

10-2 104547001 | 1|zvamssek OIL GAUGE WINDOW

10-3 081014670 | 1|ov > 4pwia ORING, PW14

10-4 151074009 | 1|zvawsrr74 ‘|oIL GAUGE cOVER

10-5 100257010 | 4[> #3357 SCREW, SM3.57

10-6 111193001 | 1|#t1as574 OIL FEEDING PIPE CAP

10-7 105071001 | 1|f1narvieuxs OIL TANK PACKING

10-8 111194001 | 1lov>4 ORING

118-927-109



C . £1#:B8{% / Needle bar mechanism

< 9270-1,-2 >

< 9270-3 >

< 9280 >

D1 . #IT#&R8% (9270) / Presser bar mechanism (9270)

118-927-118

118-927-210




C . $t#ER3{% / Needle bar mechanism

REF.NO. . CODE - |aTy| ELAAq NAME OF PARTS . RIVI}
1 540268001 HRVE LTI DYy THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
111 142274009 1|d6tra2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
1-2 140004001 P E Yy SCREW, SIVI3 57
2 107153001 1|98z WASHER
3 102630001. | - 1|nUKSTLF1HsAT NEEDLE BARGUIDESLIDE BLOCK
4 145688000 | ~ 1|nuHEYT7LF+1 NEEDLEBARGUIDE .
5 062670612 | 2|3 ~20357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3. 57-4oxs
6 113605051 GVE ] NEEDLEBAR. .
7 $18874001 | 1{1AYU#IAZIU NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
8 111024101 | 1|AuHKH 250D INEEDLEBARBUSH,D -~ i =
10 014771022 2|7F b A X V635K - |SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M6. 35
13 111863001 UGYETES . INEEDLE BAR CORK ‘
14 140890009 HERS TP F OIL CAP
15 151927001 1195YF 7T b CLUTCH FELT
16 109993001 1|k WICK NIPPER
. | <9270-1, 2> <FOR 9270-1 & -2>
9-1 $40271051 | - 1|F>Er9529Mm THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, M
11-1 100251001 3| %2 V6.35 SET SCREW, SM#6.35 |
, | <9270-3F> <FOR 9270-3>
9-2 $40272051 | 1|5>E>75>9MH THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, MH
11-1 100251001 | 3|k x %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
<9280/ > <FOR 9280> ,
9-3 540273051 | " 1|57>E>r4524H THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, H
11-2 100251001 | 1|k 23635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
12 123006001 2| b X2 U635 K3 .| SET SCREW, (CP) S\16.35
C 118-927-118
D1 . I T#ER8{% (9270) / Presser bar mechanism (9270)
REF.NO. CODE |QTY ELAf NAME OF PARTS RMI
2 $40299001 1Ay zFaneyszy ADJUST SCREW
4 $40798050 HETE PP E PRESSER BAR CLAMP
5 014760622 1|7+ b A% U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
6 540298051 T =91 SPRING
7 105103001 1Ay 7H PRESSER BAR LIFTER
8 105104001 1|42 %9595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
9 105105009 ey 7sr7a KNEE LIFTER LEVER
10 102921002 114> 29794 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94
11 105106001 1esPraoUnR% TWIST SPRING
12 105333001 1124 UAY 2 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CHAIN ASSY
14 540301001 IEPEENVEY PACKING
16 $40279001 IPEEL FRONT LID o
17 062680512 2|+ ~z437-30x5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37- 4oxs
19 117934009 1|3 6+2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
20 159150009 1|gatr205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
21 159150009 1|3 4at2205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
<-1,-2,-3@> <FOR -1, -2 & -3>
1-1 $06259001 METE L PRESSER BAR
3-1 111025001 1|44 T K 229D PRESSER BAR BUSH, D
13 540300001 1A 142 FACE PLATE
15 062681012 3|#~=437-90x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
<-Af> <FOR -A>
1-2 506261001 IEX ST PRESSER BAR
3-2 150665001 HERET LETIN) PRESSER BAR BUSH, D

118-927-210



D2 . # T#EBIR (9280) / Presser bar mechanism (9280)

" A7 a8/ OPTION PARTS

|

<-C,-D>

118-927-210




D2 . #B T #ERI{%R (9280) / Presser bar mechanism (9280)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RV}
2 105091001 1A TR AZIU PRESSER BARBUSH, U
4 $40798050 HER S E k- PRESSER BAR CLAMP
5 014760622 1|7+ b 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
| |6 105094009 RER g PAT- PRESSER PLATE SPRING
7 105095001 1Ay TranxEr PIN
8 105096009 B R S - DAY 7 2 PLATE SPRING ASSY
9 105100001 LR ESEIAE SR/ F WASHER
10 148006001 1|y TFageyary ADJUST SCREW
11 021710212 1+ b222476 NUT, 25M4.76
12 148007051 1{#39+Y bave WING NUT, SM4.76
13 105103001 HER S PRESSER BAR LIFTER
14 105104001 1|4~ %595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
15 105105009 1le¥ 7452 KNEE LIFTER LEVER
16 102921002 11422794 SHOULDERSCREW, SM7.94
17 105106001 HedFPHFRIYNZ TWIST SPRING ,
18 105333001 ALY -VE PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CHAIN ASSY
20 S40301001 HEPEE-IAUVE SaE PACKING ‘
22 540279001 Hvoxrrts 1FRONT LID
23 062680512 2|~ 11437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
25 117934009 A|Fat135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
26 159150009 | . 1|5 4+>205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
27 071063550 Tay$ay1/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4
28 159150009 1id4a+>205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
, <5, -7TH> <FOR -5 & -7>
1-3 506260001 Ay THRY PRESSER BAR
3-2 147865001 1FyTHIA2D PRESSER BARBUSH, D
19 $40300001 1|x 14 FACE PLATE
21 062681012 3|3-~N1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
<-C,-DH> <FOR -C, -D>

1-2 506261001 Ay TRy PRESSER BAR
3-3 150665001 1y THEIAZID PRESSER BAR BUSH, D

, "rFogma” " OPTION PARTS ”
1-1 506259001 1A THY PRESSER BAR
3-1 111025001 T FYTHYARID PRESSER BARBUSH, D

118-928-210




E . Z7—URE§f% / Pulley mechanism

- |< 9270, 9280 EMA >

< 9280 &M >

< 9270-1, -2, -3
9280-5, -7 >

< 9270-A 9280-C, -D >

118-927-120




E. 77— U B{R /Pulley mechanism

26

REF.NO. CODE a7y ELAA NAME OF PARTS RV
2 014781032 2|75 & 3 635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
4 014770622 2|7+ 22 V635 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
5 $40818001 1oann o= TIMING BELT WHEEL ASSY, LOWER
6 014770622 H7F P AZ V637K SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
7 $40819000 a1~k TIMING BELT
8 540258001 1|~ kA= BELT COVER
9 062711612 6|+ ~21476-32X16 SCREW, PAN S\V4.76-32X16
10 540259001 1A rnn—74 BELT COVER PLATE
11 116577051 1hvsvo4 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT COVER
12 105141001 S NEPENDE S PACKING
13 062710812 2|#~0476-32X8 SCREW, PAN S\V4.76-32X8
14 $40796001 1| F=Unn—s4 PULLEY COVER BASE
15 105144001 21 r11.11 BOLT, SM11.11
16 142627001 ICEES WASHER
17 540261001 1| F=vnrn-a PULLEY COVER, A
18 540262001 1|7 =Y H1i—B PULLEY COVER, B
19 062680712 3|+ ~31437-40X7 SCREW, PAN S\M4.37-40X7
20 .| 155558001 4|42 %9635 STUD SCREW, SM6.35
21 $40797000 | 8|7-unn—-v -1 PULLEY COVER SHEET
<9270, 9280 EHNH > | <FOR 9270 & 9280 Japan>
1-1 540280001 1F—-Umy 3 PULLEY ASSY, M
<9280%H > <FOR 9280 EXPORT>
1-2 540281001 1| 7= UHY 3 PULLEY ASSY, H
<9270-1, -2, -3, 9280-5, -7f8> | <FOR 9270-1, -2, 3, 9280-5 & -7>
3-1 540265001 IEE LA IS &2 ‘ TIMING BELT WHEEL ASSY, UPPER
<9270-A, 9289-C, -DF> <FOR 9270-A, 9280-C & -D>
3-2 $41312001 1|7=59TRLboNTy 3 PULLER TIMING BELT WH. ASSY, U
22 150659001 121325 7-1UBs 3 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, B
23 014760622 2|7 F A% U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
24 150661001 1| 7=581432 9~ PA PULLER TIMING BELT, A
25 540264001 1| F=5~I bk HIR= PULLEY BELT COVER
062680812 2|+~ 2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

118-927-120




F . 3% U E§{% / Feed mechanism

l/—1_174_w:;~71_1—1\
ey
1-1——} -\\ Q)
DN
W | )| |
" x 1 I > @j |
'\_/1?2-_2_-1_ _1_2_3_ _JI X e 1_3_3_ _Jl



F. ¥ E{%& / Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE [aTY B o NAME OF PARTS RV
: <9270-18> <FOR 9270-1>

1-1 $40274001 P PUPY AL ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY, M
1-1-1-1 047301242 | 2[zx7vursEraws PIN, SPRING AW3 ‘
1-1-2-1 047301242 HECIPYIINE PIN, SPRING AW3
1-1-3 $38309001 15FTv R by RACHTER STOPPER
1-1-4 $39585001 157y rbAZTUNRR TWIST SPRING
1-1-5 $39586001 IREIFESE - |SCREW, M3

<9270-2, -3/> <FOR 9270-2 & -3>
1-2 540274002 1Ar vy am ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY, M
1-2-1-1 047301242 | 2|zx7us4Eraws PIN, SPRING AW3
1-2-2-1 047301242 1|27V s aw3 PIN, SPRING AW3
1-2-3 538309001 1|5FTY rR FYIe RACHTER STOPPER
1-2-4 539585001 1|5FTY R bAZTUNRZR TWIST SPRING
1-2-5 $39586001 | - 1|/8% k42 U3 SCREW, M3

<9280 > <FOR 9280>
1-3 540291001 PP ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY, H
1-3-1-1 047301242 | 2|z7usseraws PIN, SPRING AW3
1-3-2-1 047301242 1|27Y 5L AW PIN, SPRING AW3
1-3-3 $38309001 1|5FTY rR AYIS RACHTER STOPPER
1-3-4 539585001 1|5FTYrFAZTUNZ TWIST SPRING
1-3-5 $39586001 INESSESE: SCREW, M3

, <9270/ > <FOR 9270>

4-1 183949001 1Aroryrasvam ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW, M
4-1-1 014770622 | 2|7+ r x 2 V63543 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

<9280 8> <FOR 9280>
4-2 183950001 1NN DI ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW, H
4-2-1 014770622 | 2|7+ rxxUe354£3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\V6.35
2 012060632 | 2|7+ ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 540282000 1Aroyyrzy—7 ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE
5 540285001 Ao UsshsaTs3 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
6 540288000 HPECLEZ DI P FEED LIFTING CONNECTING SHAFT
7 540289051 IPERVEZAPY FEEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
8 014760622 1|7+ r 229595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
9 541311051 HET DY EENIPPIDY FEED BAR ECCENTRIC SHAFT
10 081006070 1]oU > %P6 ORING, P6 ,
11 014761030 1|75 % K 2 595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM5.95
12 540290051 1|7y oakas PUSH BUTTON
13 540800001 1|#a 99 5% SPRING
14 081005070 1]ou > 4ps ORING,P5
15 025710132 1les¥H%>a9476 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76
16 048040342 1| r 2 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

118-927-202

10



G1.o—2 Bk (9270 R ¥ >4 — K) / Gauge parts (9270 Standard) ... - -

Al

N

u_ﬁe

o]

@l o
_%_M

%_,

i

P .
0_ [Te)
y ﬂ IIIII

< 1/4MHA >

<=3f>

< 3/16, 1/4 MHHA >

< -2 3/16 EEeZR> -

<1/8,5/32 B>

< BEHZR >

118-927-231

11



G1. %4 — V% (9270 X & > &4 — K) / Gauge parts (9270 Standard) -

REF.NO CODE Q'TY Er Ao NAME OF PARTS RIVI|
1 X IMAVEEE VL NEEDLE CALMP ASSY W/S
1-1 103408002 2| b A 3%T437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
2 X 2133210 NEEDLE
3 3 IV EE NEDDLE PLATE
4 100032004 3|5 %2437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 060670812 1[/31 > K357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
7 X (NER PN FEED DOG
8 105173004 1|4 %T476 '|SCREW, S\M4.76
11 540399001 A A L B e LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 NrrFrt12¥Hx LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
14 105130001 213 X xT357 SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 X 1 —1%s LOPPER, S
20-2 X 1w —seL LOPPER, L
21 062680612 2|7~ 24.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
22-1 S06315001 1=k 4s LOOPER HOLDER, S
22-2 $06314001 1 —sekiL 4L LOOPER HOLDER, L o
23 062681012 2 [ ~2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 -
<-2 3/16EEHZH> <FOR -2, 3/16"Fix needle support”>
5-1 101491101 149 I316%7 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 3/16" ‘
5-1-1 105118000 RE AT SPRING
5-1-2 156792001 1712 H—H—F FINGER GUARD
<-3H> <FOR -3>
5-2 106160101 1|#Y9TvaHY X PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 1/4"H
5-2-1 105118000 HERZAES SPRING
5-2-2 111140001 2| X %3238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-2-3 156792001 W 1eH—fi—-F FINGER GUARD
<-2 3/16EELHZ A, 35> | <FOR WITHOUT -2, 3/16, 1/4>
5-3 X By ] PRESSER FOOT ASSY ’ ‘
5-3-1 147871001 AlryzEr PIN ‘
5-3-2 540358001 1|FH Mtz SPRING
5-3-3 2111105002 | 1|y x %238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-3-4 .1-.540360001 RE S = TAF SPRING -
5-3-5 147932001 HHE>%T2.38 SHOULDER SCREW, Sivi2.38
5-3-6 540374001 HWo21oH—-H~F FINGER GUARD
; | <BEE#HZH> . | <FOR FIXED NEEDLE GUARD >
9-1 105303001 1|2 A %9357 SCREW, SM3.57
10-1 X TW—1t pPoF1yF LOOPER THREAD GUIDE ARM
<BoitEH> <FOR MIOVEABLE NEEDLE GUARD >
9-2 111443003 1wIbES M x5 U357 SET SCREW, SM3.57 '
10-2 X 1nUs s NEEDLE GUARD
17 148876001 INAV R AN E R 1 NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
18 021670102 1|3 k122357 NUT, 1 SM3.57 '
19 062671012 1|+ ~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
, <1/8,5/328 > <FOR "1/8,5/32" >
13-1 X 115v18—-2 % LAPPER ASSY
13-1-1 062670412 1|3~ 11357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4 :
<3/16, 1/4MHH > <FOR"3/16, 1/4MH" >
13-2 X 115vIis—4 3 LAPPER ASSY
13-2-1 105130001 1o A %9357 SCREW, SM3.57
<1/4MH > <FOR "1/4M" >
13-3 S09679001 15vii—14M7 3 LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" M

118-927-231

12



G2 .45 — < Bf% (9270-A) / Gauge parts (9270-A)

< 1/4,1/8 2R >

20-2

<-A 27388 >

2
B

—1-1
l
|
_
22-2

.«_E'u

&
A

< 3/16 A >

1-1-1

——

|
l
I
-

%\204

/

1 m‘J{ |
\C‘

231

118-927-231

13



G2 . & — JRB%R (9270-A) / Gauge parts (9270-A)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM

3 X AV EE: NEDDLE PLATE

4 100032004 3|5 %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

6 014760622 1|7+ b XA %T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

7 P LRV FA FEED DOG

8 105173004 1|2 2%T476 SCREW, SM4.76

9 111443003 1l=iheS b 22357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

10 X HInusy NEEDLE GUARD

11 540399001 HWSYNR—ToF114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE

12 105129001 171 1a¥Hz LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER

14 105130001 2| X xT357 SCREW, SM3.57

17 148876001 | 1|NUSHrUYHHEA NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET

18 021670102 1|9V F12 2357 NUT, 1SM3.57

19 062671012 117~ 0357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<-A, 2K$HE> <FOR -A, TWIN NEEDLE>

1-1 X AVE E SV NEEDLE CALMP ASSY W/S -

1-1-1 103408002 2| b X %437 SET SCREW, SMi4.37

2-1 X 2|32 ¥ 2N TYXBANY NEEDLE, TVX64NY

20-1 X 1 —11s LOPPER, S

20-2 X 1b—7%L LOPPER, L

21-1 062680612 2|7 ~24.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SV14.37-40X6

22-1 506315001 1lib—s%RIL 45 LOOPER HOLDER, S

22-2 506314001 1 — ISR AL LOOPER HOLDER, L

23-1 062681012 2|+~ 13437-40X10 SCREW, PAN S\M4.37-40X10
<-A, 3&HE> <FOR -A, THREE NEEDLE>

1-2 X AV E £ SRS NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY W/S

1-2-1 146427001 3|7F P AZRT3ABTHKRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18

2-2 X 3|13 ¥ 2NV TVXBANY NEEDLE, TVX64NY

20-3 540375001 1[v —1%51/8X2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6

20-4 S$40376001 1 —r¢m-6 LOPPER, M-6

20-5 S40377001 1L —72L1/8X2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6

21-2 111443003 3|wikEST b ARY3SET SET SCREW, SM3.57

22-3 540378051 1|iw— ¢RI 4 LOPPER HOLDER, S

22-4 540379051 1i—sekL8Mm LOPPERHOLDER, M

22-5 $40380051 11—k 4L LOPPER HOLDER, L

23-2 062671012 3|5~ 1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<3/16H > <FOR “3/16" >

5-1 $06303101 1Ay x3/16-77 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 3/16"-7

5-1-1 147871001 A4 PIN

§5-1-2 S06309001 1 AHYTFNE SPRING _

5-1-3 147932001 HEPEYPZEL SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

5-1-4 062630612 1|+~ 21238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6

5-1-5 509180101 MNoq1oH—H-F FINGER GUARD

5-1-6 060660512 1131 > F318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5

13-1 101494001 15 vis—316My 2 LAPPER ASSY, 3/16" M

13-1-1 105130001 12 * %2357 SCREW, SM3.57
<1/4,1/8X28 > <FOR "1/4, 1/8X2" >

5-2 X (RE B A PRESSER FOOT ASSY

5-2-1 147871001 x4 PIN

5-2-2 506309001 ER EATAES SPRING

5-2-3 147932001 1429238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

5-2-4 509180101 HWo1oHi—-H—-FK FINGER GUARD

5-2-5 060660512 1131 > F318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5

13-2 509679001 1Svic—1amy 2 LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" M

118-927-231

14



G3 .4 — 2 B{% (9280-5 37<#t) / Gauge parts (9280-5 Three needle).

15

118-928-231




G3. 4 — B3R (9280-5 37§t) / Gauge parts (9280-5 Three needle)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAAg NAME OF PARTS RIV]
1 X LIAVE E A NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY )
1-1 146427001 3|7F P ART3A8T RS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
2 543401021 3|13y YTUXS NEEDLE, TVX5 (#21) -
13 P HAVEE: NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 3[o35xva37 SCREW, FLAT S\M4.37
6 060670812 1]|/34 > F357-40%8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
7 X HEZAIIA FEED DOG
8 105173004 | 1|22 %3476 SCREW, SM4.76
9 148875001 | 1inUrs—g NEEDLE GUARD, -6
10 111443003 1IwIbES P AR D357 SET SCREW, SMi3.57
11 540399001 1oy nr—7oF144% LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 1W7oF1148HR LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 2(¥ A% T357 SCREW, SM3.57
15 148876001 INAV R A WL & & NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 1#+Y 122357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
17 062671012 119~ 11357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 X S 1—ts LOPPER, S
18-2 X 1{w—itm LOPPER, M
18-3 X RIS LOPPER, L
19 111443003 3|wiveS P ART3E7 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 540378051 1=KV AS LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-2 S40379051 i —iskiL4m LOPPER HOLDER, M
20-3 S40380051 T—rskn 4L LOPPER HOLDER, L
21 062671012 314 ~11357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<1/8X2,5/32X2, 3/16X2H > | <FOR “1/8X2, 5/32X2, 3/16X2" >
5-1 X HAYTH 2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1-1 147871001 Bl PIN
5-1-2 147872001 A TR SPRING ,
5-1-3 501295001 119 4 %222.38X35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
5-1-4 147890001 HAYTFNZR SPRING
5-1-5 147932001 1# 2238 {SHOULDER SCREW, S\V2.38
5-1-6 147875001 BRI WA SPRING
5-1-8 147877001 HYy<3+Y 318 NUT, SM3.18
5-1-9 147878001 T4 vITBS/NR SPRING
5-1-10 062660512 1]~ % £318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
5-1-12 111105002 1o A%T238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-1-13 151572101 Yoo Hi~-H-F FINGER GUARD
<5/32X2, 3/16)X2H > <FOR "5/32X2, 3/16X2" >
5-1-7 540804001 1|4+ T BS5/16 PRESSER FOOT, BS 5/16"
<1/8X2H > <FOR "1/8X2" >
5-1-7 147876001 1|44 IBS PRESSER FOOT, BS
<7/64X2H > <FOR "7/64X2" >
5-2 540788001 1|# 4T 768X2% X PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 7/64" X2
5-2-1 509397001 ER &% 2AF SPRING
5-2-2 153787001 21 2 %238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-2-3 151571001 1"No1oH=H—F FINGER GUARD
<chEHHA (MH)> < FOR MEDIUM MATERIALS "MH" >
14-1 P 1S VIt—MHY 3 LAPPER ASSY, MIH
14-1-1 105130001 112 A %9357 SCREW, SM3.57
<EA (H)> < FOR THICK MIATERIALS "H" >
14-2 X 115V I8—HY 2 LAPPER ASSY, H
14-2-1 122771001 2{ A %238 SCREW, SM2.38
118-928-231

16



G4 .o — 2 BafR (9280-5, -7 274#t) / Gauge parts (9280-5, -7 Twin needle) |

118-928-231

17



G4 . 7 — JB% (9280-5, -7 2745$t1) / Gauge parts (9280-5, -7 Twin needle)

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY Erxq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 X 1 axzxo9% NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY W/S
1-1 103408002 21 b X 22437 SET SCREW, S\M4.37
2 X 3122 NYTVUXS I NEEDLE, TVX5
3 X IMAVEE: NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 35 %2437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
5 X HE R =t PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1 147871001 YR = PIN
5-2 147872001 LR BtV 7AS-3 SPRING
5-3 S01295001 1] X% 22.38X3.5 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
5-4 147890001 1|49 ITrNZR SPRING
5-5 147932001 14> %2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-6 147875001 14 IBLNZR SPRING
5-8 147877001 1{Yy<3+Y1r3.18 NUT, Sm3.18
5-9 147878001 1|44 TBS/NR SPRING
5-10 062660512 13-~ % 9318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
5-11 147879001 1IhX%T3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
5-12 111105002 1A %2238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-13 151572101 171244~ F FINGER GUARD
6 060670812 1131 > F357-40%8 SCREW, BIND SIM3.57-40X8
8 105173004 IPZEYIN SCREW, SM4.76
9 148973001 1N U g4 -5 NEEDLE GUARD, -5
10 111443003 1|=eS b A F U357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
11 S40399001 L CARACY A o g & LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 "Wredras1adHz LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 23 A %357 SCREW, SM3.57
15 148876001 VAV R R A VAR o i ¢ NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 11w p13, 22357 NUT, 1SM3.57
17 062671012 1] ~N1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 S40375001 1] —7%51/8%2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6
18-3 S40377001 11w —s5L1/8X2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 (v S p A RT357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 S40378051 1{—r8k 045 LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-3 $40380051 1| —reRIL AL LOPPER HOLDER, L
21 062671012 21~ 11357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<1/48 > <FOR"1/4" >
5-7 147876001 1|#4IBS PRESSER FOOT, BS
7-1 148971001 A AN/ FEED DOG ASSY, 1/4"
7-1-1 147307001 HeUYHN SUB FEED DOG
7-1-2 147880001 2194329198 SCREW, SM1.98
14-1 147302001 15 v re—1/axHy 2 LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" XH
14-1-1 122771001 2|2 %T238 SCREW, S\Vi2.38
<3/16H > <FOR"3/16" >
5-7 159587001 1144 1 BS3/18 PRESSER FOOT, BS 3/18"
7-2 159588001 Ao V3167 2 FEED DOG ASSY, 3/16"
7-2-1 159590001 BV RA SUB FEED DOG
7-2-2 147880001 2| A %198 SCREW, SM1.98
14-2 159609001 115V 18—3/16HY X LAPPER ASSY, 3/16" H
118-928-231

18



G5 .4 — < Ef% (9280-7 34s¢t) / Gauge parts (9280-7 Three needle)

< 1/BX2EA >

< 1/8X 28, 5/32x2, 3/16X2 >

118-928-231

19




G5 . & — TBA& (9280-7 374%t) / Gauge parts (9280-7 Three needle)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EAq NAME OF PARTS RV}
1 X AV EE T2 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
1-1 146427001 3|7F b AZXT3I8Y KSR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SIvi3.18
2 111128022 33> NYTVUXS NEEDLE, TVX5 (#22)
3 X 1AV E K NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 3195 %9437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
5 X R E PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1 147871001 6|A YT PiN
5-2 147872001 ER AV TRy SPRING
5-3 $01295001 112 24 25238X3.5 SCREW, SMVI2.38X3.5
5-4 147890001 1+ TR SPRING
5-5 147932001 1|4 3%238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-6 147875001 1|49 TBUNER SPRING
5-7 147876001 1|#4xBS PRESSER FOOT, BS
5-8 147877001 1|v=37v 318 NUT, SM3.18
5-9 147878001 1|4 TBS/N % SPRING
5-10 062660512 1|+~ 3% ¥318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SMi3.18-40X5 -
5-11 147879001 T[hAFRT318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
5-12 111105002 11oxxv238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-13 151572101 ot H—H—F FINGER GUARD
6 060670812 1734 > K357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
8 105173004 12223476 SCREW, SM4.76
9 148875001 INAY IRt NEEDLE GUARD, -6
10 111443003 T=wlleS b 42357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
11 540399001 Hovr—7or114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 HrPor1124H3 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 2| A2 T357 SCREW, SM3.57
14 X 1|5vi8—u 3 LAPPER ASSY
14-1 122771001 23 A %xT238 SCREW, S\Vi2.38
15 148876001 YD WML - NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 1|#+v p13 2357 NUT, 1SM3.57
17 062671012 1| ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 $40375001 1] —7%51/8%2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6
18-2 540376001 1| —1¢M-6 LOPPER, M-6
18-3 540377001 1 1L —/8L1/8X2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 3|7 ES h AR T357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 $40378051 Tw—rekILAS LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-2 S40379051 Tb—JSRILAM LOPPER HOLDER, M
20-3 540380051 1 —ISsRILATL LOPPER HOLDER, L
121 062671012 3|+~ 21357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
< {/8X2iNH H, 5/32%2,3/16X2F > | <FOR EXPORT “1/5X2" & 5/32X2,3/16X2>
7-1 : X B E /A NAC/ ' FEED DOG ASSY
7-1-1 147307001 Heuwsn SUB FEED DOG
7-1-2 147880001 2(>x %198 SCREW, SM1.98
<1/8X2EMH > <FOR JAPAN ONLY >
7-2 518084101 A2 UN1BX27 2D1 |-
7-2-1 S01637001 1} V2 0 A U PPESEESEE———
7-2-2 147880001 21429198 | eeemeeeeeeeen

118-928-231

20



118-928-231

G6 .o — 2 Bf% (9280-C, -D 2&§t) / Gauge parts (9280-C, -D Twin needle)

21



G6 . 77— T Bk (9280-C, -D 2745%1) / Gauge parts (9280-C, D Twin needle)
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY (= e NAME OF PARTS RV
1 X AV EE S S NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY W/S
1-1 103408002 2| b A 2837 SET SCREW, SMi4.37
2 X 2|13 Y2 NUTUXS NEEDLE, TVX5
3 X (R AVE ] NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 315 %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
5 X R E PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1 150670001 24T e PIN
5-2 150671001 1|4 xTr/X% SPRING
5-3 147932001 14> %238 SHOULDERSCREW, SM2.38
5-4 156211101 712 H—H—F FINGER GUARD
5-5 060660512 11731 > F318-40X5 .| SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
6 014760622 N7+ A2T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8 105173004 UPZE LN SCREW, S\M4.76
9 - 148973001 1[4 ~5 NEEDLE GUARD, -5
10 111443003 1|vES M AR T357 SET SCREW, SMi3.57
11 $40399001 15y n—-7rr114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 TN\Fort18¥Hx% LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 2| A% U357 SCREW, SM3.57,
15 148876001 LAV LR NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 1y b12 2357 NUT, 1SM3.57 .
17 062671012 13- ~X1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN.SM3.57-40X10
18-1 $40375001 1)L —2%51/8X2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6
18-3 540377001 1) —I%L1/8X2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 2|75 b AR T357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 S40378051 1| —s8kiL4s LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-3 $40380051 1= 28k 4L LOPPER HOLDER, L
121 062671012 2|+ ~=a357-a0x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<1/8H > <FOR "1/4" >
7-1 150673001 L E AV ANV By - | FEED DOG ASSY, 1/4"-7
7-1-1 147307001 Hruvsn |SUB FEED DOG
7-1-2 147880001 2{v A %198 SCREW, SM1.98
14-1 147302001 15V is—18xXH7 3 LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" XH
14-1-1 122771001 2(A%238 SCREW, SM2.38
<3/M16H> <FOR "3/16" >
7-2 159616001 1|+2 Ui3ne77 = FEED DOG ASSY, 3/16"-7
7-2-1 159590001 1ruysn SUB FEED DOG
7-2-2 147880001 2|1 A%T198 SCREW, S\M1.98
114-2 159609001 115 v/8—3/16H7 X LAPPER ASSY, 3/16" H
118-928-231

22



G7 .7 —< B3{% (9280-C, -D 34§t) / Gauge parts (9280-C, -D Three needle)

118-928-231

23




'G7. 4 — JRBafk (9280-C, -D 34 t) /-Gauge parts (9280-C, D Three needle)

REF.NO CODE Q'TY = 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 ¥ IR AVE: £ X783 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY .-
1-1 146427001 3{7F b AZRT318V K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
2 ¥ 3|2y TVUXS NEEDLE, TVX5
3 ¥ AV S NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 35 %2437 SCREW, FLAT S\M4.37
6 014760622 1|7+ rARTS595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 .
8 105173004 1o AxT476 SCREW, SM4.76 , :
9 148875001 LAY E ] NEEDLE GUARD, -6
10 111443003 1w eES b AR Y357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
11 S40399001 | - 1{SvY—FrF 1144 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE -
12 105129001 7o+t 1a¥Hx LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 2|2 % %357 SCREW, SM3.57
14 ¥ R FAZA A LAPPER ASSY
14-1 122771001 2| xxv238 SCREW, S\M2.38
15 148876001 (RVAV R X/ SRR/ - e NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 1Y pM1 1357 NUT, 1SM3.57 .
17 062671012 114 ~X3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 ¥ 1r—%s LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6
18-2 ¥ 1Hw—3m LOPPER, M 1/8"X2-6
18-3 X 1{w—s3L LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 3lveShAXT3ST SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 $40378051 1=k 4ds ' LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-2 540379051 i —I8kIL4Mm LOPPER HOLDER, M
20-3 540380051 Hiw—I18kR WAL LOPPERHOLDER, L
21 062671012 3|+~ =21357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<F = LAR1BXANHEEZE1.9> < For Export Denim "1/8X2" >
5-1 150672101 1A+ ¥ T1/8%2-87 2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 1/8"X2-8
5-1-1 150670001 2AHTEY PIN
5-1-2 150671001 HE R34 A% SPRING
5-1-3 147932001 1|H#> %2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SIV12.38
5-1-4 156211101 M"Nr1oH—-H-F FINGER GUARD.
5-1-5 060660512 1751 > K318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5.
< 5= LF5/32X2,3/16X2> < For Denim 5/32X2, 3/16X2>
5-2 151487101 1|4 15/32X2-87 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 5/32"X2-8
5-2-1 151481001 21T PIN
5-2-2 151482001 R Ed e IAS-3 SPRING
5-2-3 147932001 BEPESrk!] SHOULDER SCREW, SMi2.38
5-2-4 156211101 M712H-H-F FINGER GUARD
5-2-5 060660512 1]/351 > F318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
<E¥Husxz, 7= AexEEE 10> | <ForThick & Denim materials "1/8X2" >
5-3 ¥ 1|#+vxT1/8%2-87 = PRESSER FOOT ASSY, FT 1/8"X2-8
15-3-1 150670001 AR e PIN
5-3-2 142747002 PR EYLY] SET SCREW, SM4.76
5-3-3 150671001 Ay zenNx SPRING
5-3-4 147932001 1| xv238 SHOULDER SCREW, S\V12.38
5-3-5 156211101 "NW7214oH-H-F FINGER GUARD
5-3-6 060660512 11731 > F318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
< 5= husx2ER 19, 52x2,316x2 > | <For Denim "1/8X2,5/32X2 &3/16X2" >
7-1 X B ERA AV FEED DOG ASSY, 1/4"-7
7-1-1 147307001 VN EZA SUB FEED DOG
7-1-2 147880001 2{ox %198 SCREW, SM1.98
< F= LHusxEEE 10> <For Denim “1.8X2" >
7-2 $01635101 144 Y81/8X2-87 3 FEED DOG ASSY, 1/8"X2-8
7-2-1 S01637001 THbUYHN SUB FEED DOG
7-2-2 147880001 2( A %198 SCREW, SM1.98
<EHHE> <FORHEAVY MATERIALS >
7-3 156182101 144 Uri1sx2-8 FEED DOG, 1/8"X2-8

118-928-231

24



HoT—

SE

& B8f% (-A, -C, -D) / Puller device mechanism (-A, -C, -D)

frn,

13012812212311

25

118-927-241




H. 7 —S%&E% (-A, -C, -D) / Puller device mechanism (-A, -C, -D)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAq NAME OF PARTS RV}
1-1 150679001 1HAr vy vas3 ECCENTRIC WHEEL SHAFT ASSY
1-1-1 047201640 127U dEAW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
1-2 072600040 212 <% <954 6000DD BALL BEARING, 6000DD
1-3 150682000 1IRPULTHS— BEARING COLLAR
1-4 150683000 Hx7yryooa BEARING BUSH
1-5 014760622 1|7+ b X %9595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-6 150684001 A 1ivy—n OILSEAL '

1-7 $25125001 NGO PYFE: BEARING COVER
1-8 062670712 3|~ 3357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
1-9 150686101 1N&21329hn5— | TIMING COLLAR
1-10 014760622 217+ b A X595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-11 150687000 ALY Ty AR ECCENTRICWHEEL SHAFTBUSH
1-12 117934009 1id4€>135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
1-13 150688101 1 Aroryys ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-14 150690101 AP FEED SHAFT
1-15 536058001 o SYFAELTE CLUTCH BUSH ASSY
1-16 014760622 2|7+ b X2 T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-17 014760622 1|7+ b X3T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-18 081025570 1]loU >4 p25.5 O RING, P25.5
1-19 150693000 RAVE PACKING
1-20 $25126001 1195V F 280782 CLUTCH BUSH CAP
1-21 062670712 3|3~ 2357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
1-22 150608001 1Y bh5— SET SCREW COLLAR
1-23 014760622 2|7F A2 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-24 $36061001 | - 1|vS5vF4v = CLUTCH ASSY
1-25 014760622 2|7F b A2 U595 “|SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-26 109153001 1| PIN R
1-27 014680422 1W7PFrA2T98379K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M4.37
1-28 150611001 1T~ 1218% PLATE SPRING
1-29 062680512 2|# N 1437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
1-30 150612001 1TL—%1x SPRING .
1-31 150613001 HWFv—anzxay SPRING HOOK

11-32 150614001 1|Frv—%nRzasrrva SPRING HOOK BUSH
1-33 148294001 1|7+ b AZXT3579 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
1-34 150695000 NEAPIEE S FEED SHAFT BUSH
1-35 150696001 AT - OIL SEAL
1-36 150697001 HEES T VANAS OIL GAUGE WINDOW
1-37 150698009 WS =5vusgFHT74 PULLER DEVICE TOP COVER
1-38 150699000 RAVE B : PACKING

11-39 062671012 8|7 ~23357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
1-40 150641001 Ao yFaseyErY FEED ADJUST BUTTON
1-41 150700001 lFawevRarva FEED REGURATE BUTTON BUSH
1-42 081003670 1loU >4 pw3 O RING, PW3
1-43 150701001 HA2DFasLYR2 R SPRING
1-44 048040342 1| b x7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-45 105113001 1|22 %1270 SCREW, SM12.70
1-46 105215001 1hey % PACKING
2 017822212 11H I +7.94%X22 BOLT, SM7.94X22
3 017821813 21K +7.94X18 BOLT, SM7.94X18
4 025080132 3les¥HxYaAYS8 WASHER, PLAINS 8
5-1 062681012 4]+ ~11437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
5-2 150704001 1|7=5+HTHY PULLER PRESSER BAR
5-3 541314000 ER T ST PRESSERBARBUSH, D
5-4 100279109 vz Fameyay PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
5-6 106794001 HE S WA SPRING o
5-7 141099001 Aoz nzysz SPRING WASHER
5-8 183128001 FYTRITPLFA17 2 PRESSER BAR GUIDE ASSY
5-8-1 062680712 1|~ z437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
5-9 112618001 19T 7H PRESSER FOOT LIFTER

118-927-241

26



H.7—S%&EBR (-A, -C, -D) /.Puller device mechanism:(-A, -C, -D)

© 1-17 1-18 1-20
116 [1-15[1-19|1-21

1-32—4Y/
126129131_§

1 27——§

- @@a 7%

112 1-11 113 135134 12513012812212311

118-927-241
27




H. 7 —S5%@BR% (-A, -C, -D) / Puller device mechanism (-A, -C, -D)

REF.NO. CODE QTY Eoxdq _NAME OF PARTS RV

5-10 150705001 1Fasyrdy SUPPORT STUD

5-12 014770622 17+ FARXT635T KT SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMi6.35

5-13 150711001 MNe1229F-0Sy TIMING PULLEY SHAFT

5-14 150712001 L EE SR Ay Y o7 2K TIMING PULLEY ASSY,C

5-15 014680422 207 F P AR TA3TIRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

5-16 150715001 1758 FLANGE, B

5-17 106568003 3|3 A %357 SCREW, SM3.57

5-18 150716001 1|F~S58139~IbB PULLER TIMING BELT, B

5-19 150717000 HEEE P el TIMING PULLEY, D

5-20 014680422 2|17F v A3 58379 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M4.37

5-21 150718001 HWS=5Y% PULLER SHAFT

5-24 150720001 B A TIMING BELT COVER, D

5-25 150721001 1|25V F STUD

5-26 150722001 e ZATY TIMING BELT COVER, U

5-27 150723001 114> %357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57

5-28 153965001 HWTS—S5FHTRy7H PULLER PRESSER BAR LIFTER

5-29 025060232 HeSHHEF1Y6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

5-30 062761012 1] ~11595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10

6 150725001 |  2|AN—-YEIHFIUETF UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSY

7 150726001 HyEFov UNIVERSAL JOINT SHAFT
<9270H > <FOR 9270>

10 516488001 "S-S5 HHTy 3 PULLER SUPPORT ASSY
<9280 > <FOR 9280>

5-11 150706001 17=544xo3 PULLER SUPPORT ASSY

‘ S <9270-A, 3/16"F > <FOR 9270-A>

5-22-1 506311201 17~3 PULLER .

5-23 014680622 2|7F b X2 V4370 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
<9280-Df > <FOR 9280-D>

5-22-2 541315001 1WZ2-5 PULLER

1 014760622 2|17+ kb A2 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
<9270-A 1/45, 1/8X2F, 9280-CH > <FOR 9270-A 1/4", 1/8X2 & 9280-C>

19-1 154344201 1\7—5 PULLER IR

5-23 014680422 2|17 F b AR V437V R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\i4.37
<9280-D 1/8X2EHNAE> <FOR 9280-D 1/8X2 Japan>

9-2 150719001 17#-35 PULLER '

11 014760622 2|7+ b A2 TU595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

118-927-241




J . FEhEE4% / Lower shaft mechanism




J. TE4ES{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAA NAME OF PARTS RV
1 105147101 HNoavy LOWER SHAFT
2 072620070 1% <279 r62002 BALL BEARING, 6200Z
3 072620180 1w I 747620122 BALL BEARING, 6201ZZ
4 105150000 HWawdooriva BALL BEARING BUSH
5 102716004 2| b x%T837 SET SCREW, S\M4.37
6 072630260 N7 > F6302vV BALL BEARING, 6302VV
7 048420242 1 AT FFICE RETAINING RING, C42
8 540316051 IRV s BEARING PRESSER
9 062711012 3|5 ~1476-32X10 SCREW, PAN S\M4.76-32X10
10 105155001 oA 28635 SCREW, SM6.35
1 105156002 1| x%2437 SCREW, SM4.37 .

118-927-305

30



K. Jb—/3x—B8{%& / Looper mechanism

31

118-927-306




K. JL—/X—F8{% /Looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qQ'TY B Ad NAME OF PARTS RV

2 $40302000 PP PrUEY ) ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE

3 181993101 1erd72vass LOPPER FEEDING FORK ASSY

3-1 105176001 11> 22437 SCREW, SM4.37

4 105177001 1|erd7avasy LOOPER FEEDING FORK SHAFT

5 105178100 1| erdvavavomy LOPPER F/FORK SHAFT BRACKET

6 105179001 PEEPIN SCREW, SM4.76

7 540303001 M—ssLonrys LOPPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY

7-1 105183001 22—y oIy LOOPER LINK SHAFT

7-2 105184000 2|vx %9238 SCREW, SV12.38

7-3 540792001 1w —reLin— LOPPER LEVER

8 540793051 H—rsLnn=v4 LOPPER LEVER SHAFT

9 1105191001 1|2 229437 SCREW, S\M4.37

10 081010870 1lov >4 s10 |ORING, S10

11 100260001 1| r X% ¥595 SET SCREW, SM5.95

12 181987001 =L 7oFr 414 LOOPER CONNECT. ROD GUIDE ASSY -

12-1 100366001 2|vES F XA %T437 SET SCREW, (FT) SM4.37

13 081003670 1loy > 5 pPw3 O RING, PW3 '

14 014761030 1|7 % * 3 595-28X10 | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM5.95

15 105193101 USSP LOOPER SHAFT LINK ASSY SET

15-1 183185101 1w=—nsoyvyss LOOPER SHAFT LINK ASSY SET

15-1-1 105176001 1> x%xva37 SCREW, SM4.37

15-2 100022004 11+ k595 NUT, SM5.95

15-3 105198000 EESTE S E WASHER

17 105201000 TH—xT 9 X R ILE LOOPER SHAFT BUSH, F

18 148877100 1| —xS % 258 LOOPER SHAFT BUSH, B

19 181971001 =S8y b HS5— LOOPER SHAFT SET COLLAR

19-1 062680812 1|+~ 2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN $SM4.37-40X8

20 $40306001 1|vzAoUs 574 FRONT FEED ARM CAP

21 540307001 1T U F TRV % PACKING

22 105216001 | 11|> % %357 SCREW, SM3.57

23 105217059 HEEP LY BALL BEARING

24 $40308001 HERSZET FEVVES PACKING

25 062670512 4|+ ~21357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

26 140518001 110429794 SCREW, SM7.94

27 081007070 1oV 4p7 O RING, P7
<9270EE4ZHE> <FOR 9270 FIX NEEDLE SUPPORT>

16-1 105200101 | 1|w—sts4 LOPPER SHAFT ;
<9270%&)5+52 M, 9280 F > <FOR 9270 MOVEABLE NEEDLE SUPPORT & 9280>

16-2 $16490101 1|w—ress LOOPER SHAFT

, : <9280F > <FOR 9280>

1 - 181126001 PP PE AL ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW

1-1 153675001 2|75 b 22437 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
<92708 > <FOR 9270>

29 $36862001 VPP TV E ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW

29-1 153675001 2|7+ r 22 T437 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37

118-927-306

32



L1 . E%i@ < B8% (9270) / Upper threading mechanism (9270)

.

~
S |
[#>]

]
% 0
i
-
=

ITTTTTTN 21 CTTTTN

33

118-927-412




L1. %@ 2 Efk (9270) / Upper threading mechanism (9270)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er XA NAME OF PARTS RV}
1 111070109 VRSN AT S E 5 UPPER THREAD GUIDE
3 062630412 4|4 ~X11238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
4 105222001 NPV ES VAL EE EEE Y THREAD GUIDE
5 062670512 1|3~ 1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
6 062712012 1|3 ~3476-32X20 SCREW, PAN S\M4.76-32X20
8 105235251 IIESN-RFE TENSION RELEASE CRANK
9 151602002 1| b2 %T837 SET SCREW, SM4.37
10 105236001 I EQ =V SVA% B TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD
11 105237002 2|92 %9357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
12 540310001 P ER YA -PVE UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
12-1 540312001 9T rFoELL R RED UPPER THREAD GUIDE
12-2 062660512 2|+~ 13318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18X5
12-3 105243001 PR -GN & UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDER
12-4 105244000 1WFrErq b YIINE SPRING
12-5 105245001 1 H xP238 SHOULDER SCREW, S\VI2.38
12-6 100064005 1A xT357 SCREW, SM3.57
13 $40313051 RVAVE SN G N2 ot g UPPER THREAD GUIDE
14 062670712 1|3~ T3357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
15 111077001 e bzt L= TENSION RELEASE LEVER
16 060670812 11181 > F357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
20 111083001 1971 572 ExT bRy UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
21 111188001 WA bTPoFr1HH 2 WASHER
22 111084001 Y3 %I3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
23 $37186001 1HFrELYHN- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
24 062710812 219-~2476-32X8 | SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
2K H > <FOR TWIN NEEDLE >
2-1 105221001 2139 A1 +Hh4y THREAD RETAINER '
7-1 543446009 1994 rF3amvo3 UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASS
7-1-1-1 111075059 171 bFamoRasad1 UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-1-1-2 145440001 211 bFIAYGVERY: TENSION STUD '
7-1-1-3 110813001 2INU A b ToFAT NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
7-1-1-4 110832009 Qi1 FFIAYLYSTINE TENSION DISC FELT
17-1-1-5 145446001 414 rFIAYIHS TENSION DISC
17-1-1-6 144103009 Qi1 bFIAY LY SEY T TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-1-1-7 144104001 21Ny A bFAY IR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
- 17-1-1-8 530564000 21F I3 ONZIHFHXR TENSION SPRING WASHER
7-1-1-9 $30565002 HabFAYTFYRIFY TENSION NUT, GREEN
17-1-1-10 $30565003 A bFIAYIFYLTH TENSION NUT, RED
7-1-1-12 159805001 214 bFAY LY S YT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-1-2 105231000 201 ranAEs PIN ,
7-1-3 111076151 Tt b2 ASY TENSION RELEASE SHAF
7-1-4 105233002 T hxx¥a37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
7-1-5 105234003 17+ ba3y NUT, SM4.37
<3KEtH > <FOR THREE NEEDLE >
2-2 ! 105221001 3|3YAAS Ay THREAD RETAINER
7-2 S$43448009 9 I91bF39293% UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASSY
7-2-1-1 111075059 HITA hFIATIRGH A UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-2-1-2 145440001 31 bFaY KDY TENSION STUD
7-2-1-3 110813001 3N T NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
7-2-1-4 110832009 A bFIAILHYSTINEL TENSION DISC FELT
7-2-1-5 145446001 6|71 hFIIIYS TENSION DISC
7-2-1-6 144103009 3|1 bFaIYOHYSHHT TENSION DISC PRESSER.
7-2-1-7 144104001 |  3|{AUrFaIvINRZR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
7-2-1-8 530564000 3IFIAY YNNI IYHX TENSION SPRING WASHER
7-2-1-9 $30565002 NS bFa99+FYRIFY TENSION NUT, GREEN
118-927-412

34



L1 . k% Bk (9270) / Upper threading mechanism(9270) -

118-927-412

35



L1 . _E%3& > B8k (9270) / Upper threading mechanism (9270)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxq NAME OF PARTS RV
7-2-1-10 530565003 NI bFIAIZFYLTAH TENSION NUT, RED
7-2-1-11 $30565004 HAbFITOFY PEA TENSION NUT, YELLOW
7-2-1-12 159805001 B[ rFIAIVIYTAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-2-2 105231000 ] B B PIN .
7-2-3 111076151 Tt b2y | TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-2-4 105233002 1 r 222437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
7-2-5 105234003 1]#v +a37 NUT, SmM4.37 ’ :
17 111072009 HNEYRAL TP RUY 14 | THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
18 062630412 2|7~ 1238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
19 111073001 245322238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38 .

118-927-412

36



L2 . k%38 B94% (9280) / Upper threading mechanism (9280)

118-928-412

37



L2 . %@ B8R (9280) / Upper threading mechanism (9280)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EoAS NAME OF PARTS RIVI
1 111070109 BERPEE YT A UPPER THREAD GUIDE
3 062630412 4|4 ~N3238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
4 105222001 L PAZE G NV o & B O N 7 o THREAD GUIDE
5 062670512 1|+ ~23357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
6 062712012 11+~ 1476-32X20 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X20
8 105235251 L P2 AYF TENSION RELEASE CRANK
9 151602002 | 1|+ 2 %437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
10 105236001 Tt banxLrny TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD
" 105237002 2142 %2357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 .
12 S40310001 1oo14 b5 ELY S UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
12-1 $40312001 114 b ELT bbbty UPPER THREAD GUIDE
12-2 062660512 21~ % T318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
12-3 105243001 1971 rFoEVT AT T UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDER
12-4 105244000 HFrErq bABINR SPRING
12-5 105245001 1|#> %238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
12-6 100064005 1222357 SCREW, SM3.57
13 S$40313051 HAVE SRS A UPPER THREAD GUIDE
14 - 062670712 119~ 21357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
18 111077001 a1 rbzibaLN— TENSION RELEASE LEVER
19 060670612 1]/3 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
20 111078051 11 ranrLN—S4 TENSION RELEASE LEVER SHAFT
21 1111506101 Tt rabXL ALY T/RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
21-1 111079001 L razALLAHY TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD
21-2 100064005 1|22 %9357 SCREW, SM3.57
21-3 149011051 11 b2ty TENSION RELEASE LINK
21-4 115132002 N ES2 W/ SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
21-5 111082051 A PZIAREYF TENSION RELEASE STUD
22 013760610 MHhART5957 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
23 111083001 I PER -V E Y L UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
24 111188001 MNP FIHHR WASHER ‘
25 111084001 1|5 %T357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
26 111089001 oo roAFAYLHES UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
27 105073001 17awv% b ARTI595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
28 111189001 BEVERYEY L7 kA UPPER THREAD STUD ASSY
29 111093001 LR AV 7P 3 B AY-S SPRING
30 105277001 AMyaqsrFanir4 LOWER THREAD TENSION PLATE
31 100645003 14 % WASHER
32 105234003 11+ +437 NUT, SmM4.37
33 181060001 B EESEE VESAES UPPER THREAD CAM WITH SCREW
33-1 100058003 2| P X% T595 SET SCREW, SM5.95 ‘
34 $37186001 1HFrErnin- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
35 062710812 2|+ ~3476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
<L<2K4tH > <FOR TWIN NEEDLE >
2-1 105221001 | 2{z3vx1bhy THREAD RETAINER
7-1 S41316009 o714 r5Fa9293 UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASSY
7-1-1-1 111075059 121 bFasofiods UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-1-1-2 145440001 2|1 rFIATVEY TENSIONSTUD
7-1-1-3 110813001 2I1NUA RFoFA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
7-1-1-4 110832009 | 2|1 bFIABLHSTIINE TENSION DISC FELT
7-1-1-5 145446001 4i1 vFIIIYS TENSION DISC
7-1-1-6 144103009 2|11 FFIY Y SFYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-1-1-7 148851001 2I1N) 4 bFaATINRR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
7-1-1-8 530564000 21FAY NIV H R TENSION SPRING WASHER ‘
7-1-1-9 530565002 1M bF392FYEFIRY TENSION NUT, GREEN
7-1-1-10 $30565003 11 +FEHIDFY T A TENSION NUT, RED
7-1-1-12 159805001 211 v FAA9 Y SFY T TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-1-2 105231000 211 b2 AEY PIN
118-928-412

38



L2 . %8 3 Baf% (9280) / Upper threading mechanism (9280)

@rv
®r12_41 2-312-1
12-5

N s s ——

f
|
|
l
I
|
|
|
l

\

_ < 2%4A >

o  [-1-1-9

, 7-241-5 '\
' . 7-2
@, 7-2-1-4 \

118-928-412
39



L2 . %58 Btk (9280) / Upper threading mechanism (9280)

REF.NO CODE _|QTY e A4 NAME OF PARTS RM|
7-1-3 111076151 | 1| b2 2Ty TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-1-4 105233002 | 1|+ 23437 SETSCREW, SM4.37
7-1-5 105234003 | 1|+ +437 NUT, SM4.37 .
<3FitA> <FOR THREE NEEDLE> - '
2-2 105221001 | 3|3V A1 bas , THREAD RETAINER :
7-2 541318009 | 1|771 hFIAv¥7 3 UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASSY
7-2-1-1 111075059 | 1|97 bFIHIRIHA UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-2-1-2 145440001 | 3|/ bFI YR TENSIONSTUD
7-2-1-3 110813001 | 3|AuUA 7> o NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
7-2-1-4 110832009 | 3| hFIYVHSTTIb TENSION DISCFELT
7-2-1-5 145446001 | 6| +FAYLHS TENSIONDISC
7-2-1-6 144103009 | 3| +FIAYLHYSAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-2-1-7 148851001 | 3|AU4 kFay iz THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
7-2-1-8 $30564000 | 3|FIAYISXVIHFHE | TENSION SPRING WASHER
7-2-1-9 $30565002 | 1|1 rFIYLFYLIKY TENSION NUT, GREEN
7-2-1-10 $30565003 | 1|1 hFIVYFY+TA TENSION NUT, RED
7-2-1-11 $30565004 | 1|1 bFIVYFYLES TENSION NUT, YELLOW
7-2-1-12 159805001 | 3|1 FFIAYLHSFHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-2-2 105231000 | 3|1 baaxE> PIN
7-2-3 111076151 | 1|1 b2 AT TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-2-4 105233002 | 1|+ x 3437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
7-2-5 105234003 | 1|+ ha37 NUT,SM4.37
15 111072009 | 1|3V A1 +F7>F1 UV 12 |THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
16 062630412 | 2|3~ =1238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
17 111073001 | 2|45 % V238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
118-928-412

40



M1 . FRiBEBE®R (9270) / Lower threading mechanism (9270)

32-18—4jJ)
32-7

32-19%

32-11
32-20—% 39.01

32-12—\/\<§9 

S

32-13
g

3210
32-7
G

t

&—57 35
-

27 13
%—16 14 12

[

< 245tH >

< 3&FEA >
. . 48-2
48-1 4741 % 7.0
47.-2
% [2 ) '
. of X
l?g 49 —T%/
37-1 50 $
< EEHSHE > < BEISHSH >

41

118-927-413




M1 . T4i& > Bk (9270) / Lower threading mechanism (9270)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EL AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 111095009 REVER SN AL L E & LOWER THREAD GUIDE RETAINER - .~
3 111073001 415 %238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38 '
4 111096009 1oaq4b7r199T LOWER THREAD GUIDESUPPORT
5 062670412 1|9~ ~11357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
6 062670512 1|3~ 1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
7 062671012 1|+~ 7357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
9 062670812 3|+~ 13.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
10 $40319001 1wz HIN~ FRONT COVER
11 S$40320051 2l T HN— P AN R FONT COVERSPRING
12 060670512 2|81 > K357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
13 $40321051 2|z HN-TY Y FRONT COVERHOOK -
14 062670612 4|4 X 11357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
15 $40322051 21T HN—-EL Y HINGE
16 062670612 2|F~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
17 142274009 2|6t 42 ‘ RUBBER CAP, 4.2
18 105257009 HPYF1782TLY7 3 L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, L
19 105260009 | 1{7>F 172> URY R L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, R
20 062671012 2|+ ~N31357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 -
21 540323001 1ogq1rFa90484 LOWER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
27 062670612 2|4~ 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
28 $40325001 1oe1bPrr o LOWER THREAD GUIDE
29 062670612 | - 2|3 ~1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
30 - 112658001 1|7=—btbPrFTIM ARM THREAD GUIDE, M
31 108960002 1145 %357 ‘ SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
32 $40266051 Hoaq4 bFrELH193 LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP BRACKET
32-1 105280009 1oa1b5rErm8 L/THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
32-2 105281001 1FLrELIR M AL21R SPRING, PLATE.
32-3 122771002 1o A %2238 SCREW, SM2.38 '
32-4 105284101 M"NoasbFrErdqsyyT L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
32-5 105285000 HYaA b T ELTAYY L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER COV. SHAFT
32-6 540326051 1HyaqbhsFrELEA L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
132-7 062670612 2|#~N1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57- 4OX6
32-8 105287001 HNF ELEITUF114R GUIDE PLATE
329 105288001 2|9 A%v238 SCREW, SM2.38
'132-10 S40327051 | 1|5>E>1tr94 LOWER THREAD GUIDE ‘
32-11 060660416 1181 > K318-40X4 SCREW, BIND SIM3.18-40X4"
32-12 $40795101 2IDLF BT R TS AT LOWER THREAD GUIDE
32-13 060660416 2|/851 > K318-40%4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
32-14 | 540328051 11 rF YT RES THREAD RELEASE BASE
132-15 062660412 2| ~ND318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
32-16 $40329051 1|7 EvsbFHT LOWER THREAD PRESSER
32-17 062660412 1| ~2318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
32-18 105296001 1 ErHE11bhy THREAD GUIDE
32-19 111112001 oA b1 PTF1148 LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE
432-20 105288001 | 1|v»xxv238 SCREW, S\VI2.38
32-21 026030136 1|eS¥Hxah4a3 WASHER, PLAINS 3
33 047501242 f|xa7yrvEerAws - PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5
34 100064005 2|3 2 x¥357 SCREW, SM3.57
35 1540330051 a1 bFLELEXYYEM LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP W/S, M
35-1 014680422 2|17F b ARTA37TYRE ! SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
36 105300101 | 1|y &1 rA USSP F LOWER THREAD FEED BAR GUIDE
38 013760610 1 bA2T5950 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95-
39 111113101 IERE D NS g THREAD TRIMMER GUIDE PLATE
40 111114101 e, THREAD TRIMMER .
41 062670612 | 2|3+~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
42 540335051 =847 7 %2RA LOOPER COVER, RA
43 540338051 Hiw—1stiv741A LOOPER COVER, LA
‘144 047200842 1 AT) T2 AW PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
45 $40799051 2Ub—iRH T TR N AINE SPRING
118-927-413

42



M1 . TFRiE < BEfR (9270) / Lower threading mechanism (9270) -

32-

32-13———%

3}‘242%

32494@@ — "
312-12—\<%§ 7§ | @-

32-20 8221\ [30.7 ,®_‘—58 o
3 3213 \g. é o
; -7@ é T b

< EEHZR >

o484 474

374 ©

49 —T%/
50—
< BEIHEH >

43

118-927-413



M1 . T Bk (9270) / Lower threading mechanism (9270)

REF.NO. CODE |QTY St NAME OF PARTS RM
46 062670712 1|3 ~X11357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
54 508987001 e rFaHEY THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
55 146354001 HEEE WASHER, PLAIN 5
56 144504001 211 b PeF 1435 THREAD GUIDE DISC
57 540324001 RSV R A THREAD GUIDE SPRING
58 155510001 Mo rFanory b TENSION NUT
<244t > <FOR TWIN NEEDLE>
2-1 105221001 213V A1 bhy THREAD RETAINER
8-1 105251009 Hoaqras7or193 INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY
22-1 508987001 2|11 bFIYURY THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-1 021680202 2|+Y b2v 2437 NUT, 25M4.37
24-1 144504001 4le r7or145 THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-1 1 540324001 21 7o F 182 | THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-1 155510001 201 bFIYYFY R TENSION NUT
<3AKHA> <FOR THREE NEEDLE>
2-2 105221001 3|3 vxsbay THREAD RETAINER
8-2 111097009 1HHWoa1bas7or18 INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY
22-2 508987001 3l rFaYIRY THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-2 021680202 3|#v r23 2437 NUT, 2 SM4.37
24-2 144504001 6|1 r7LFTHS THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-2 540324001 3l rPrFIR THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-2 155510001 3l pFIAYFYE TENSION NUT
51 111072009 MNzvxs b7+ rUYs 14 |THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
52 062630412 2|+ ~1238:56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
53 111073001 2|45 %2238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
<EFEHZH> <FOR "FIX NEEDLE SUPPORT" >
37-1 105301001 MW=t b7orr1484 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
47-1 105304001 Hw—sst b7osq LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
48-1 062660612 1]~ 21318-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X6
<BEHHZH> <FOR “"MOVEABLE NEEDLE SUPPORT" >
37-2 147291001 =g pb7oF 1441 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
47-2 516487151 1=t b7+ 1-8 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, -8
48-2 062671412 1|3~ =357-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X14
49 540341001 MWow—seqt r7eo LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
50 062630412 2|+~ 0238-56x4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
118-927-413

44



M2 . T iB < B8R (9280) / Lower threading mechanism (9280)

@y 1 :8

< 28R >

< 3FEA >

43-1

<5/32 x 2, 3/16 x 2 L5 >

<5/32x2,3/16x2>

45

118-928-413



M2 . T %@ 3 Bk (9280) / Lower threading mechanism (9280)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY DEEt NAME OF PARTS RV

1 111095009 HogtbPor1481 LOWER THREAD GUIDE RETAINER
3 111073001 4145 25238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
4 111096009 1|1 b PoF1HHT LOWER THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT *
5 062670412 1{5-~0357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
6 062670512 1|+ ~11357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
7 062671012 1|4~ 1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
9 062670812 3|~ 33.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
10 '540319001 g AT FRONT COVER
11 540320051 21T AN ANZ FONT COVER SPRING
12 060670512 2|/31 > K357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
13 S$40321051 21T HIN=TY Y FRONT COVER HOOK
14 062670612 414 ~NT1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
15 540322051 2|z HN—-E T - |HINGE '
16 062670612 2|3 ~N1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
17 142274009 2|datra2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
18 105257009 17Pr+178 P10 3 L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, L
19 105260009 7o Fr1 72 URY R L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, R
20 062671012 2|+ ~2357-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
21 S40323001 IPEE ST LVEES LOWER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
27 062670612 2|# ~N1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
28 S40325001 1No®21 b7+ LOWER THREAD GUIDE
29 062670612 2|+ ~23357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
30 112658001 HP—~bLtbTot1M ARM THREAD GUIDE, M
31 108960002 1y 5 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
32 540266051 1o brFrEL8193 LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP BRACKET
32-1 105280009 1oaq1b7rELT4 L/THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
32-2 105281001 1|72 ELD8 b A1218% SPRING, PLATE , .
32-3 122771002 112 % %3238 SCREW,SM2.38 =~
32-4 105284101 1Nogq4bFrELd198 T L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
32-5 105285000 PR - E D] L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER COV. SHAFT
32-6 540326051 181 brFoELH1 L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
32-7 062670612 2| ~N3357-40X6 . SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
32-8 105287001 HWFrEXIdLToF11% GUIDE PLATE
32-9 105288001 2| A%2238 SCREW, SM2.38
32-10 $40327051 1FrErt by LOWER THREAD GUIDE
32-11 060660416 1]/81 > K318-40%4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
32-12 540795101 2IDLFES A pTEFA LOWER THREAD GUIDE
32-13 060660416 2134 > K318-40X4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
32-14 540328051 HER R THREAD RELEASE BASE
32-15 062660412 2|7~ 13318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
32-16 $40329051 1|FrEvq bty T LOWER THREAD PRESSER
32-17 1062660412 1|+~ 13318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
32-18 105296001 1\FrELHE11 Ay THREAD GUIDE
32-19 111112001 | " 1Y 24 b1 bToF11% LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE
32-20 105288001 112 A%238 SCREW, SM2.38
32-21 026030136 HesvyHxralss WASHER, PLAINS 3
33 047501242 NATY T ELAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5
34 100064005 2> 22357 SCREW, SM3.57 v
35 S$40342051 1|21 bFLELRYYEH LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP W/S, H
35-1 014680422 2|7F b A2T4377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
36 105300101 1 81 F0UEToFA LOWER THREAD FEED BAR GUIDE
37 147291001 1Pb—ist b 7oF 144 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
38 013760610 1P AFT5957 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
39 111113101 N1 brxUTLF114 THREAD TRIMMER GUIDE PLATE
40 111114101 1 by : THREAD TRIMMER
41 062670612 2|3 N 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

42 $40335051 1= 4RA LOOPER COVER, RA
43 $40338051 1= oaa LOOPER COVER, LA

118-928-413

46



M2 . FiE B8R (9280)

/ Lower threading mechanism (9280) -

o220 2117

211 3210 =
32.18—= QEE 3?» l i\‘f )
32-13 ' —t
32-7—g . . r ) h)
Q&J‘@ g 30.9 I
32-19—! e & | o
32212—\/% | \lsz;s | \@} |
32 ——g\*t\l }\ | /‘?&;'\ 35-1)
A . g
’ \J: i 3216 -
22—, SIS 52326
. L/" ‘ : ‘\

<5/32x 2, 3/16 x 2 LI} >

I'

<5/32%2,316X2>.

47

118-928-413




M2 . T %@ > BE{R (9280) / Lower threading mechanism (9280)

REF.NO. CODE |qQ'1Y By XA NAME OF PARTS RM)

45 540799051 2{n—#7748 b 28R |SPRING
48 062671412 1|7 ~z357-40x14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X14 .

; <27k$tH <FOR TWIN NEEDLE>
8-1 105251009 | 1|>%2 1 85772 F1953 INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY
22-1 508987001 | 2|« rFay oKy THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-1 021680202 | 2|+v r22 2437 NUT, 2 SM4.37
24-1 144504001 LI FToF1HS THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-1 540324001 2[4 b7 F IR THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-1 155510001 | 2| bFI9¥+Y b TENSION NUT

; <3AHE> <FOR THREE NEEDLE>

8-2 111097009 UIPZE G T F & INGLINED GUIDE TUBE-ASSY

122-2 S08987001 34 hFIT UKD THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-2 021680202 | 3{+v r23 2437 NUT, 2 SM4.37
24-2 144504001 6l1 hPLFTHS THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-2 540324001 3[4 b7 F 1% THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-2 155510001 3[4 rFavYFYE TENSION NUT
51 111072009 113yxq4 7231 YUY 14 |THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
52 062630412 |  2|3-~x238-56x4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
53 111073001 2|45 %238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38

<5/32X2, 3/16 X254 B > <FORWITHOUT "5/32X2, 3/16X2" >
42-1 $40336051 1|b—s85 77 #R8 LOOPER COVER, RB '
43-1 540339051 1|w—1857 7518 LOOPER COVER, LB
<5/32X2, 3/16X2/ > <FOR "5/32X2, 3/16X2" >
42-2 $40337051 1|w—reHv74RC LOOPER COVER, RC
43-2 540340051 1|v—rs87741C LOOPER COVER, LC
118-928-413

438



Z1.41ERB3{% / Accessories

<7—-S5H > < 9270 33$t, 9280 3748t > < 9280-7,-D >

23

<L

3-1

© FERDBHIIEET B LBHYET,

©® The details of included accessories are subject to change.

118-927-910
49




Z1. HESEER / Accessories

REF.NO CODE Q'TY [ NAME OF PARTS RIVI}
1 1122991001 117V2k>£)740 ACCESSORY BAG "
2-1 105344001 1% U= 7 22.6X70 ' SCREW DRIVER, 2.6X70
2-2 101572101 1% %7 Y55X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
3-2 100887001 1] R7858X9 WRENCH, 8X9
5 | 117466000 1|Ee>€Y b PINCETTE
6 ‘| 114483002 1|RU$1r5-43 OILER ASSY
8 144228001 1 by THN-~ ~|HEAD COVER
10 133636009 1W7x14 THREADLE PEDAL
1" 180827009 2173480208 THREADLE PEDAL STOPPER ASSY
11-1 151604001 41 h 22595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
12 117437109 1AHYITT7HFTII(4 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
13 109656009 1Lrhvbin—tL CONNECTING LEVER, L
14 100463001 2|h 4 FEI 798 BOLT, SM7.94
15 106062009 PSR &L THREADLE PEDAL SHAFT
16 109657009 2073104859954 . THREADLE PEDAL BRACKET
17 0B1512502 41+ 45 E 7 51X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M5.1X25
18 105359001 2iLvhy CONNECTING ROD
19 181225001 HPPZ P ELE CONNECTING ROD CLAMP ASSY
20 116016001 2|mEL kR PEDAL STOPPER
21 021400106 2|1FY b1 as NUT, 1 M4
22 062401406 2|+ ~a4x14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
<9270 3:K$t, 9280 344> <FOR 9270 THREE NEEDLE & 9280 THREE NEEDLE>
2-3 S01943001 1 5717&‘3'7*9“?791.6 SCREW DRIVER, 1.6
<7-SHHE> <WITH PULLER>
3-1 142721001 116h 7Ky 21843 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
<9270H> <FOR 9270>
4 X 813 Y > /NI TVXB4ANY NEEDLE, TVX64NY
- | <9280 > <FOR 9280>
4 X LRV ZAV & NEEDLE, TVX5
<9280-7, -DH > <FOR 9280-7 & -D>
23 148298001 1| 2am—4 SPACER
"FTa Wma" " OPTIN PARTS “
<9280 > <FOR 9280>
24 $08758009 IRAVE SN € R A7 B X7 NEEDLE THREAD COOLER TANK ASSY
25 575456001 21 +F PR 1 F3X10 TAPTITE, PAN P M3X10
26 S08761100 LR TAVE N7 K- i 7 2w e 1B I FELT
27 508969101 1WWFanvrbrPera {THREAD GUIDE
28 060680712 2|81 > K437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37X7 .
29 $06704001 Hovaradati SILICONE OIL :
118-927-910

50



Z2.f1/E R B8% / Accessories

9-2:18-1—@

9-2-17-1 ___@\~

. 9-2-16

© HEROPBHIIEET S LBHYET,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

118-927-910
51



Z2 . {TESRIR / Accessories

REF.NO CODE |qQTY By Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
<k§tE> <FOR TWIN NEEDLE >
9-1 $29854109 | 1|4 k%574 14 34DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 4DTHF
9-1-1 150180001 4|45 SPOOLSTAND BASE
9-1-2 1150182000 | 4|z7—n=y b ' SPOOL MAT
9-1-3 1 126863001 4|2 F-nyyvas SPOOL CUSHION
9-1-4 | 502775001 11814725+ Y kA PIPE SCREW SET, A
9-1-4-1 150206002 | 1|54 4x16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
9-1-4-2 538648001 1{65 2+ hUsE NUT, U5/8-28
9-1-5 504109001 11 r7oF 144 TEY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
9-1-6 142998101 11 rPoF14 THREAD GUIDE, 4
9-1-7 $40640001 1asant7xvy 7y COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
9-1-7-1 150174000 | 1|a54axvv 7 ' COLUMN CAP
9-1-8 156112003 | 1|35 417D COLUMN PIPE, D
9-1-9 150173003 | 1|asavacs b COLUMN JOINT
9-1-10 - 521798001 4|2F=nz2TEY b SPOOL SCREW SET
9-1-10-1 150179002 | 4|zx7—n 48 |SPOOL SHAFT, B
9-1-10-2 | 028050246 | 4|/xzx¥#H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
9-1-10-3 021500106 | 4|1v2+v s NUT, 1 M5
9-1-11 150185009 | 1|1 h 7oA KNS~ THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
9-1-12 138843001 144z rmyEs JOINT
9-1-13 [ 502778002 | 2|x7—nAna—2 |SPOOL HOLDER, 2
9-1-14 1502786002 | 2|zLvEnLHi-432 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
9-1-15 S40641001 12F=NSo250Y kA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
9-1-15-1 021500106 | 4l|132+v s : NUT, 1 M5
9-1-15-2 537038001 1|+~aE55x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
9-1-15-3 537037001 1|+ ~zE5H5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-1-15-4 062501406.| 2|+~as5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
9-1-16 540642001 1RF=nSo25€Y 1B SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
9-1-16-1 021500106 |  2[1¥2+Y k5 NUT,1M5
9-1-16-2 | $37038001 1|+~ 5H5%14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X 14
9-1-16-3 $37037001 1]+~ 5 #5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-1-17 | s40643001 1AL F=YEF 2SRV H HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
9-1-17-1 014060632 | 2|7+ k x6X6% # 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
l9-1-17-2 [ 021500106 | 1|1325Y k5 NUT, 1 M5
9-1-17-3 | 537037001 1|+~aE5H5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
118-927-910

52



Z2. 18 5 B81% / Accessories

9-1-15-1

© HERDOBEMEBEET S LBHYET,

9'1"10"2—-—-—@
9-1-10:3———®@

'\l
&

® The details of included accessories are subject to change.

—— s wo——— oo s ittt ot— i St O Wt e ittt Wit——s S it WA SHO— et S oo Wt

. o {
s

927 \

Twmg 9.9.47.2

928 &  9.9.19-3

53

118-927-910




22 . fHESEER / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY BELXA NAME OF PARTS RV
<=FHtH > <FOR THREE NEEDLE >
9-2 .529864109 1|1 b2 7417 26DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 6DTHF
9-2-1 150180001 6l rys SPOOL STAND BASE
9-2-2 150182000 6|2 7=y b SPOOL MAT
9-2-3 126863001 6|AS—-yyar SPOOL CUSHION
9-2-4 502775001 st Fx Ty bA PIPE SCREW SET, A
9-2-4-1 150206002 1esH#Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
9-2-4-2 538648001 1659 bUs/8 NUT, U5/8-28
9-2-5 504109001 A MFrFLHHITRY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
9-2-6 502783001 RIES Y% ] THREAD GUIDE, 6
9-2-7 540640001 I EPE AR v & &AL COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
9-2-7-1 150174000 1Nasaxyys COLUMN CAP
9-2-8 156112003 1|a54Li817D COLUMN PIPE, D
9-2-9 150173003 Hazavyasrt COLUMN JOINT
9.2-10 521798001 6(RT—xTEY b SPOOL SCREW SET
9-2-10-1 150179002 6{AS—v B SPOOL SHAFT,B
9-2-10-2 1028050246 1AL S E SR WASHER, SPRING 2-5
9-2-10-3 021500106 6l12 2+ b5 NUT, 1 M5 ,
9-2-11 150185009 A bFPot 1RSI~ THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
9-2-12 138843001 RS P AE JOINT
9-2-13 150188009 AT — kT —HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
9-2-14 150194009 AT =k &~ I8 SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, B
9-2-15 502779009 2|1A TS~k H -3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
9-2-16 502788009 2{2LY FNH—7 33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
9-2-17 S40641001 HRT=To 2Ty bA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
9-2-17-1 021500106 411> 2Y b5 NUT, 1 M5
9-2-17-2 537038001 1|F <ok S545X14 |SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
9-2-17-3 537037001 1{#~Na kT ¥5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-2-17-4 062501406 2| ~osxia SCREW, PAN M5X14
9-2-18 540642001 HWAT—~WS729€Y B SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
9-2-18-1 021500106 21y a+v s NUT, 1 M5
9-2-18-2 537038001 1|+~ T ¥s5x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
9-2-18-3 537037001 1|+~ k5 H5%32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-2-19 540643001 | - 1|HNA—-VEFFX TRV b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
9-2-19-1 014060632 2(7F F 26XV HZ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MI6X6
9-2-19-2 021500106 M1zarv s NUT, 1 M5
9-2-19-3 537037001 1jF N3k H¥5%32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-2-20 540644001 2B N F =D XTI LY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
9.2-20-1 021500106 201229V bs NUT, 1 M5
9-2-20-2 031452206 21 IE Y 45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
9-2-20-3 062501006 21+ ~z5%10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 o
118-927-910

54



9270. {tikRIERMA—ESR / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

sEES 5 ' £ 1 %%Fﬁ/% Thin materials , ' f2 FPE%% / -2 Medium materials

RefNo. | Nameofpart. | 4gmms/16] | 64mmit/4] | 32mmpi/g] | 4.0mmi[532] | 4.8mm [3/16]

NYTFRIYF
G-1 Needle clamp with
screw

183954-001 183978-001 183953-001 183951-001 | 183954-001

N\Y / Needle TVX64NY#12 i TVX64NY#14

G-2 8L (4) 2 4 b 2 _ <« _ <
No. of needles 536861-012 536861-014 v

AVE 4
G-3 Needle plate
G5 FHITL=E

Presser foot assy

$40363-001

FoUNR

G-7 Feed dog < »
540369-001 | S40370-001 $40372-001 , o | $40369-001

G0 |NVI7 | | ‘
Needle guard | : ' ' S <

S06310-001 148973-001 S06310-001

Lapper assy

101949-001 101497-001

:

101494-001 S09679-001

1 1
b—18—8
G-20-1 Looper (S) / , 1

S40391-001 $40393-001 $540391-001

/ /
J—r—L
G202 |Looper (1) / ( - (

540392-001 S540394-001 S40390-001 540392-001
118-927-231

)

55



9270. L BIER M —E R / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

-2REWMA/
-2 Medium materials

-3 EHIA/ -3 Medium materials

-A

4.8mm [3/16]
BEStS1T / Fixed N.Guard

6.4mm [1/4]

6.4mm [1/4]
BE4HSIH/ Fived N.Guard

I/ Thin materials

4.8mm [3/16]

6.4mm [1/4]

3.2mmx2 [1/8X2]

BRES
Ref.No.

183954-001

183978-001

183954-001

183978-001

S16500-001

G-1
NYYF
EAE =
Needle
clamp with
screw

TVX64NY#14

(2)
S36861-014

TVX64NY#16

(2)
S36861-016

TVX64NY#11PSU

(2)
S36861-031

TVX64NY#11PSU

(3)
S36861-031

No. of needles

G-2
MY [ Needle
¥ (%)

G-3
AVEE4
Needle
plate

G-5
FYITHE
Presser
foot assy

G-7
FoUN
Feed dog

S40370-001 S06319-101 S09678-001 $516476-001
N AU G-10
=R S
s Nt | NUBE
Needle
. guard
105302-001 148973-001 106170-001 S06310-001 148973-001 $516482-001 :
3/1 6MH 1/4M
G-13
- - Syn-o3
Lapper
assy
101497-001 101561-001 101494-001 $09679-001
( ( ( S40375-001 S 1$—S
€-
| : - ' Looper (S)
$540391-001 $540393-001 540391-001 S540393-001 M)
S40376-001
i = = G-20-2
I x ! L) Looper (L)
$540392-001 $40394-001 S540392-001 S540394-001 $40377-001
118-927-231
56



9280. {tH:AIER AR —E SR / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

BHEES
Ref.No.

-5 E¥1A / -5 Heavy materials

2.8mmx2 [7/64X2]

3.2mmx2 [1/8X2]

3.2mmx 2 [1/8X2]

4.0mmx2 [5/32X2]

4.8mmx2 [3/16X2]

4.8mm [3/16]

G-1

AVE£ S
xOVE

. Needle
clamp with
screw

183952-001

181716-001

181723-001

181722-001

183954-001

G-2 ,
MY [ Needle
S (&)

No. of needles

TVX5#130

(3)
S43401-021

TVX5#130

(2)
$43401-021

G-3
NYA%
Needle
plate

VXN
t‘Q\x

\

S540787-001

i /

S540783-001

G-5
FHITH=E
Presser
foot assy

540386-001

540781-001

G-7
FHUN
Feed dog

S540784-001

G-14
FynR=H =
Lapper
assy

111171-101

101561-001

101564-001

5/16H

111177-001

111183-001

159609-001

G-18-1
=8-S
Looper (S)

S40375-001

S40395-001

S40375-001

G-18-2
J=713—M
Looper (M)

540376-001

G-18-3
J—s3—L
Looper (L)

)

540377-001

S540396-001

S40377-001

57

118-928-231




| 9280. {tHkFIER M —E % / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

-7

-C

F AR/ Extra heavy materials

4/ Heavy materials

6.4mm [1/4]

32mm¥a (118 X2]
ER2 1.0/ Height Difference 1.0

B2 1.9/ Height

3.2Mm X2 g/ale

ifference 1.9

4.0mmX2 [5/32X2]

4.8mmx2 [316X2]

4.8mm [3/16]

SRES
Ref.No.

183978-001

181716-001

181723-001

181722-001

183954-001

G-1
NYFF
ESAVE S
Needle
clamp with
screw

TVX5#140

(2)
$43401-022

TVX5#140

(3)
S43401-022

TVX5#140

(2)
S43401-021

G-2

MY [ Needle
§H# (%)

No. of needies

147867-001

A N

518086-001

G-3
NIAF
Needle
plate

148928-201

G-5
YT E
Presser
foot assy.

518084-101

148867-101

148932-101

G-7
FHUN
Feed dog

147302-001

148951-001

5/16XH |

148936-001

159609-001

G-14
Syn-9 %
Lapper
assy

S40375-001

i

S40395-001

3

S40375-001

G-18-1
W=7%—3
Looper (S)

S540376-001

G-18-2
J—13—M
Looper (M)

540377-001

S40396-001

S540377-001

G-18-3
J—5—L
Looper (L)

118-928-231

58



9280. (RIS M —ESR / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

fﬁﬁ? E#1/ Heavy materials | ¥=A/Extraheavy [ oo 'F= AR/ Extra heavy materials
B2 0 o Ditee0 | 64 [1/4] | e 5 i it 1 | 2 15 g ifrte 1.0 | 4 0MMX2 [5/32 2] | 4.8mmx 2 [3/16X2]
G-1
NYFF
FPVE - -
Needle
clamp with
serew 181716-001 | 183978-001 R | 181723-001 | 181722-001
G;Q/N dl TVX5#130 TVX5#140 TVX5#140
] () @) @) « - «
No. of needles S43401-021 843401‘-(.)22 $43401-022 :
G-3
N4 S
Needie
plate
G-5
FHIo=
Presser
foot assy )
151479-101
G-7
FLUN -
Feed dog
156182-101 150675-101 151483-101
1/4H 5/16XH
G-14
Syn—3 -
Lapper
assy
101564-001 147302-001 147302-001 148951-001 148936-001
G-18-1
=155 . « - -
Looper (S)
S40375-001 ; | S40395-001
G-18-2
=—13—M - - -
Looper (M)
S40376-001 $540376-001
G-18-3
Looper (L)
S40377-001 540396-001

118-928-231
59



9280. A4 7 3 VEB& / OPTION PARTS LIST

B4/ Heavy materials
3.2mmx2 [1/8X2]
G-5 ;
b e A
Presser
foot assy
$13043-101
hEYA/ Medium materials
5/16MH
G-14
FyN—H =
Lapper
assy
111168-001 111174-001 111180-001
118-928-231

60



f 4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
BIEEESNIL - 40X 64 | S38350-001
Label, operation
\ ?ﬁ;gmﬂ%ﬂ;&?ﬁ: Eng. ) 40 X 64 838349‘001
T—=RI—D |




5&5| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page
554037700 | G-20-2 56 511508101 | G-3 55 538309001 {F -1-3-3 10
554340102 | G-2 58 G-3 56 538349001 61
501295001 § G3 -5-1-3 16 511509001 §G-7 56 538350001 61

G4 -5-3 18 513042001 | G-3 57 538648001 {Z2 -9-1-4-2 52

G5 -5-3 20 513043101 } G-5 60 Z2 -9-2-4-2 54

501632101 | G-5 59 513045101 | G-7 57 539585001 {F -1-1-4 10
501634001 | G-3 59 516475101 | G-3 56 F -1-2-4 10
501635101 } G7 -7-2 24 516476001 } G-7 56 |F -1-3-4 10
G-7 59 516477101 § G-5 56 539586001 |F -1-1-5 10

501637001 { G5 -7-2-1 20 516482001 | G-10 56 F -125 10
G7 -7-2-1 24 $16487151 [ M1 -47-2 44 F -13-5 10

501943001 | Z1 -2-3 50 516488001 §H -10 28 540258001 JE -8 8
502775001 {22 -9-1-4 52 516490101 | K -16-2 32 540259001 {E -10 8
22 -9-2-4 54 516500001 §G-1 56 540261001 {E -17 8

502778002 §Zz2 -9-1-13 52 518018201 | G-5 58 540262001 JE -18 8
502779009 | Z2 -9-2-15 54 518084101 | G5 -7-2 20 540264001 fE -25 8
502783001 | Z2 -9-2-6 54 G-7 58 540265001 {E  -3-1 8
502786002 | Z2 -9-1-14 52 518086001 | G-3 - 58 540266051 | M1 -32 42
$S02788009 }Z2 -9-2-16 54 518874001 jC -7 4 M2 -32 46
504109001 §Z2 -9-1-5 52 521798001 §Z22 -9-1-10 52 540268001 jC -1 4
zZ2 -9-2-5 54 Z2 -9-2-10 54 540271051 §C  -9-1 4

505946101 | G 55 525125001 {H -1-7 26 540272051 |C -9-2 4
: G 55 525126001 |H -1-20 26 540273051 |C -9-3 4

G 56 529854109 {22 -9-1 52 540274001 {F - 1-1 10

$S05947001 | G 56 529864109 22 -9-2 54 540274002 |F -1-2 10
506259001 D1 -1-1 S 4 530564000 | L1 -7-1-1-8 34 540279001 { D1 - 16 4
D2 -1-1 6 L1 -7-2-1-8 34 D2 -22 6

506260001 I D2 -1-3 6 L2 -7-1-1-8 38 540280001 yE - 1-1 8
506261001 | D1 -1-2 4 L2 -7-2-1-8 40 540281001 {E -1-2 - 8
D2 -1-2 6 $30565002 | L1 -7-1-1-9 34 540282000 {F -3 10

506303101 § G2 -5-1 14 L1 -7-2-1-9 34 540285001 {F -5 10
G-5 56 L2 -7-1-1-9 38 540288000 {F -6 10
506309001 § G2 -5-1-2 14 L2 -7-2-1-9 40 540289051 {F -7 10
G2 -5-2-2 14 530565003 jL1 -7-1-1-10 | 34 540290051 jF- -12 10

506310001 § G-10 55 Lt -7-2-1-10 | 36 540291001 |F -1-3 10
G-10 55 L2 -7-1-1-10 | 38 540298051 | D1 -6 4

G-10 56 L2 -7-2-1-10 | 40 540299001 D1 -2 4

06311201 | H -5-22-1 28 530565004 jL1 -7-2-1-11 | 36 540300001 | D1 -13 4
506314001 | G1 -22-2 12 L2 -7-2-1-11 § 40 D2 -19 6
G2 -22-2 14 536058001 |H -1-1 26 540301001 | D1 -14 4

506315001 | G1 -22-1 12 536061001 jH -1-24 26 D2 -20 6
G2 -22-1 14 536861012 | G-2 55 540302000 |K -2 32

506318101 § G-3 56 536861014 | G-2 55 540303001 K -7 32
506319101 | G-7 56 G-2 56 540306001 | K -20 32
506704001 }z1 -29 50 536861016 § G-2 56 540307001 i K -21 32
508758009 | Z1 -24 50 536861031 | G-2 56 540308001 K -24 32
508761100 §Z1 -26 50 G-2 56 540310001 1L1 -12 34
508969101 |21 -27 50 536862001 | K -29 32 L2 -12 38
508987001 { M1 -22-1 44 537037001 | Z2 -9-1-15-3 | 52 540312001 | L1 -12-1 34
M1 -22-2 44 Z2 -9-1-16-3 | 52 L2 -12-1 38

M1 -54 44 Z2 -9-1-17-3 | 52 540313051 L1 -13 34

M2 -22-1 48 Z2 -9-2-17-3 | 54 L2 -13 38

M2 -22-2 48 Z2 -9-2-18-3 | 54 540314001 jB -1 C 2

509180101 § G2 -5-1-5 14 22 -9-2-19-3 | 54 540315051 |B -5 2
G2 -5-2-4 14 $37038001 }Z2 -9-1-15-2 | 52 540316051 {B -6 2

509397001 } G3 - 5-2-1 16 Z2 -9-1-16-2 | 52 J -8 30
509672101 | G-3 56 Z2 -9-2-17-2 | 54 540317001 |B -9 2
509673101 | G-5 56 22 -9-2-18-2 | 54 540318051 |B -8 2
509678001 { G-7 56 537060001 61 540319001 M1 -10 42
509679001 | G1 -13-3 12 537186001 j L1 -23 34 M2 - 10 46
G2 -13-2 14 L2 -34 38 540320051 | M1 - 11 42

G-13 55 538309001 | F -1-1-3 10 M2 -11 46

G-13 56 F_-1-2-3 10 540321051 M1 -13 42

62



- CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page - CODE REF.NO Page
540321051 M2 -13 - 46 540377001 1G4 -18-3 18 540644001 {Z2 -9-2-20 54
540322051 [ M1 -15 42 G5 -18-3 20 540781001 | G-5 57

' M2 -15 46 G6 -18-3 22 540783001 | G-3 57
540323001 f M1 - 21 42 G-18-3 57 540784001 | G-7 57
M2 - 21 46 G-18-3 57 540785001 | G-5 57
540324001 | M1 -25-1 44 G-18-3 58 540787001 | G-3 57
- M1 -25-2 44 G-18-3 58 540788001 | G3 -5-2 16
M1 -57. 44 G-18-3 59 G-5 57

M2 -25-1 48 540378051 j G2 -22-3 14 540790001 | G-3 - 57

M2 -25-2 48 G3 -~20-1 16 540792001 |K -7-3 32

540325001 | M1 -28 42 G4 -20-1 18 540793051 | K -8 32
M2 -28 46 G5 -20-1 20 540795101 | M1 -32-12 42

540326051 | M1 -32-6 42 G6 -20-1 22 M2 -32-12 46

, M2 -32-6. - 46 G7 -20-1 24 540796001 fE -14 8

540327051 | M1 -32-10 42 540379051 | G2 -22-4 14 540797000 fE- - 21 8.
: M2 -32-10 46 G3 -20-2 16 540798050 | D1 -4 4
540328051 M1 -32-14 42 G5 -20-2 20 1Db2 -4 6
: M2 -32-14 46 G7 -20-2 24 540799051 | M1 -45 42
540329051 | M1 -32-16 42 540380051 | G2 -22-5 14 M2 -45 48
M2 -32-16 46 G3 -20-3 16 540800001 |F -13 10
540330051 j M1 -35 42 G4 -20-3 18 540804001 | G3 -5-1-7 16
540335051 | M1 -42 42 G5 -20-3 20 540812001 |B -10 2
M2 -42 46 G6 -20-3 22 540818001 |E -5 8
$40336051 | M2 -42-1 48 , G7 -20-3 24 540819000 |E -7 8
540337051 | M2 -42-2 48 540383001 B - 10-1 2 541311051 [F -9 10
540338051 § M1 -43 42 540386001 j G-5 57 541312001 |E -3-2 8
M2 -43 46 540389001 } G-20-1 55 541314000 {H -5-3 26
540339051 | M2 -43-1 48 540390001 § G-20-2 55 541315001 | H -5-22-2 28
540340051 | M2 -43-2 48 540391001 | G-20-1 55 541316009 | L2 -7-1 38
540341001 j M1 -49 44 G-20-1 55 541318009 | L2 . -7-2 40
540342051 | M2 - 35 46 G-20-1 56 543401021 §G3 -2 16
540355001 § G-5 55 G-20-1 56 ' G-2 57
G-5 55 540392001 | G-20-2 55 G-2 57
540358001 jG1 -5-3-2 12 G-20-2 -55 G-2 58
540360001 | G1 -5-3-4 12 G-20-2 56 ' G-2 59
540363001 | G-5 55 , G-20-2 56 543401022 | G-2 58
540365001 | G-5 55 540393001 | G-20-1 55 » G-2 59
540367001 | G-5 55 G-20-1 56 . G-2 59
540369001 | G-7 55 G-20-1 . 56 543446009 (L1  -7- 34
: G-7 55 540394001 | G-20-2 - 55 S43448009 fL1 -7-2 34
540370001 | G-7 55 ‘ G-20-2 56 0B0622502 tA° -4 -2
G-7 56 G-20-2 56 0B1512502 §z1 -17 50
540371001 § G-3 55 540395001 § G-18-1 57 012060632 |F -2 10
540372001 | G-7 55 G-18-1 58 013760610 | L2 -22 38
540373001 | G-3 55 G-18-1 59 Vi1 -38 42
540374001 | G1 -5-3-6 12 540396001 | G-18-3 57 M2 -38 - 46
540375001 | G2 -20-3. 14 G-18-3 58 014060632 |Z2 -9-1-17-1 52
: G4 -18-1 181 | G-18-3 59 , Z2 -9-2-19-1.) 54
G5 -18-1 20 540399001 | G1 - 11 12 014680422 |H -1-27 26
G6 -18-1 22 162 -1 14 H -5-15 28
G-18-1 57 G3 -11 16 H -5-20 28
G-18-1 57 G4 -1 18 H -5-23 28
G-18-1 58 G5 -11 20 M1 -35-1 42
G-18-1 58 1G6 -11 22 : M2 -35-1 46
G-18-1 59 G7 -11 24 014680622 | H -5-23 28
G-20-1 . 56 540640001 y 22 -9-1-7 52 014760622 {E - -23 '8
540376001 | G2 -20-4 14 o Z2 -9-2-7 54 F -8 10
G5 -18-2 20 540641001 §Z22 -9-1-15 52 H -15 26
G-18-2 57 Z2 -9-2-17 54 H -1-10 - .26
G-18-2 - 58 540642001 | Z2 -9-1-16 52 H -1-16 26
G-18-2 59 Z2 -9-2-18 54 H -117 26
o G-20-1 56 540643001 | Z2 -9-1-17 52 H -1-23 26
540377001 | G2 -20-5 14 : Z2 -9-2-19 54 H -1-25 26

63




‘CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE ~ REF.NO. Page
014760622 | H - 11 28 060660416 | M1 -32-13 42 062670712 L1 -14 34
| dH -1 28 M2 -32-11 46 L2 -14 38

D1 -5 4 M2 -32-13 46 M1 -46 44
D2 -5 6 060660512 | G2 -5-1-6 14 062670812 | M1 -9 42
G2 -6 14 G2 -5-2-5 14 m2 -9 46
G6 -6 22 G6 -5-5 22 062671012 |{H  -1-39 26

: G7 -6 24 G7 -5-1-5 24 ‘ Gl -19 12

014761030 jF - 11 10 G7 -5-2-5 24 G2 -19 14
K -14 32 G7 -5-3-6 24 G2 -23-2 14

014770622 |E -4 8 060670512 { M1 -12 42 G3 -17 16
‘ E -6 8 M2 -12 46 G3 -21 16
Fo-4-1-1 10 060670612 L2 -19 38 1G4 -17 18

F -4-2-1 10 060670812 | G1 -6 12 G4 -21 18

H -5-12 28 G3 -6 16 G5 -17 20

014771022 }C  -10 4 G4 -6 18 G5 -21 20
014781032 {E -2 8 G5 -6 20 G6 -17 22
017821813 jH -3 26 L1 -16 34 G6 -21 22
017822212 {H -2 26 060680712 121 -28 50 G7 -17 24
021400106 21 -21 50 062401406 §21 -22 50 G7 -21 24
1021500106 jZ2 -9-1-10-3 | 52 062501006 {22 -9-2-20-3 | 54 M1 -7 42
Z2 -9-1-15-1 52 062501406 |22 -9-1-15-4 | 52 M1 -20 42

22 -9-1-16-1 52 Z2 -9-2-17-4 | 54 M2 -7 46

Z2 -9-1-17-2 | 52 062630412 L1 -3 34 M2 -20 46

Z2 -9-2-10-3. § 54 , L1 -18 36 062671412 [ M1 -48-2 44

22 -9-2-17-1 54 L2 -3 38 M2 -48 48

Z2 -9-2-18-1 54 L2 -16 40 062680512 {H -1-29 26

Z2 -9-2-19-2 | 54 M1 -50° 44 D1 -17 4

Z2 -9-2-20-1 54 M1 -52 44 D2 -23 6

021670102 | G1 -18 12 M2 -52 48 062680612 | G1 -21 12
G2 -18 14 062630612 1 G2 -5-1-4 14 G2 -21-1 14

G3 -16 16 062660412 { M1 -32-15 42 062680712 jE -19 8

G4 -16 18 M1 -32-17 42 H -5-8-1 26

G5 -16 20 M2 -32-15 46 062680812 {E -26 -8

G6 -16 22 M2 -32-17 46 K -19-1 32

G7 -16 24 062660512 | G3 -5-1-10 16 062681012 | H -5-1 26

021680202 | M1 -23-1 44 G4 -5-10 18 D1--15 4
M1 -23-2 44 G5 -5-10 20 D2 -21 6

M2 -23-1 48 L1 -12-2 34 G1 -23 12

M2 -23-2 48 L2 -12-2 38 G2 -23-1 14

021710212 | D2 - 11 6 062660612 | M1 -48-1 44 062710812 lE -13 8
025060232 | H -5-29 28 062670412 1 G1 -13-1-1 12 L1 -24 34
025080132 {H -4 26 ~ M1 -5 42 L2 -35 38
025710132 |F -15 10 ' M2 -5 46 062711012 {B -7 2
026030136 | M1 -32-21 42 062670512 ¢K -25 32 J -9 30
M2 -32-21 46 L1 -5 34 062711612 |[E -9 8

028050246 | Z2 -9-1-10-2 | 52 L2 -5 38 062712012 j L1 -6 34
Z2 --9-2-10-2 | 54 M1 -6 42 12 -6 38

031452206 | 22 -9-2-20-2 | 54 M2 -6 46 062761012 |H -5-30 28
047200842 | M1- - 44 ' 42 062670612 jC -5 4 071063550 | D2 -27 6
047201640 |H -1-1-1 26 M1 -14 42 072600040 | H "~ -1-2 26
047301242 § F - 1-1-1-1 10 M1 -16 42 072620070 }1 -2 30
Foo-1-1-2-1 10 M1 -27 42 072620180 {J -3 30
Foo-1-2-141 10 M1 -29 42 072630260 |B -3 2
F-1-2-2-1 10 M1 -32-7 42 J -6 30
Fo-1-3-1-1 10 M1 -41 42 076302850 jB -2 2
Fo-1-3-2-1 10 M2 - 14 46 081003670 | H -1-42 26

047501242 | M1 -3 42 M2 -16 46 K -13 32
M2 -33 46 M2 -27 46 081005070 |F -14 10

048040342 {F -16 10 M2 -29 46 081006070 [F -10 10
' H -1-44 26 M2 -32-7 46 081007070 | K -27 32
048420242 |B -4 2 M2 -41 46 081010870 | K -10 32
-7 30 062670712 jH -1-8 26 081014670 |B - 10-3 2
060660416 | M1 -32-11 42 H -1-21 26 081025570 |H -1-18 26

64



CODE "REF.NO. Page . CODE REF.NO. Page CODE ‘REF.NO Page
100022004 | K -15-2 32 105113001 ¢ H - 1-45 26 105233002 {12 -7-1-4 40
100032004 | G1 -4 12 105118000 | G1 -5-1-1 12 L2 -7-2-4 40

o G2 -4 14 G1 -5-2-1 12 105234003 | L1 -7-1-5 34
G3 -4 16 105129001 | G1 -12 12 L1 -7-2-5 36

G4 -4 18 G2 -12 14 L2 -7-1-5 40

G5 -4 20 G3 -12 16 L2 -7-2-5 40

Gb -4 22 G4 -12 18 L2 -32 38

: G7 -4 24 G5 -12 20 105235251 jL1 -8 34
100058003 jL2 -33-1 38 G6 -12 22 L2 -8 38
100064005 | L1 -12-6 34 G7 -12 24 105236001 L1 -10 34
L2 -12-6 38 105130001 | G1 - 13-2-1 12 L2 -10 38

L2 -21-2 38 G1 -14 12 105237002 L1 - 11 34

M1 -34 42 G2 -13-1-1 14 L2 -1 38

M2 -34 46 G2 -14 14 105243001 §L1 -12-3 34

100251001 §C  -11-1 4 G3 -13 16 L2 -12-3 38
c -111 4 G3 -14-1-1 16 105244000 {L1 -12-4 34

¢ -11-2 4 G4 -13 18 : L2 -12-4 38
100257010 §B - 10-5 2 G5 -13 20 105245001 §L1 -12-5 34
100260001 j K -11 32 G6 -13 22 L2 -12-5 38
100279109 §H -5-4 26 G7 -13 24 105251009 { M1 -8-1 44
100366001 | K -12-1 32 105141001 JE -12 8 : M2 -8-1 48
100463001 21 -14 50 105144001 {E -15 8 105257009 | M1 - 18 42
100645003 jL2 -31 38 105146001 |A -3 ‘2 ‘ M2 -18 46
100887001 21 -3-2 50 105147101 {J. -1 30 105260009 | M1 - 19 42
101488001 | G-13 55 105150000 |J -4 30 M2 -19 46
101491101 | G1 - 5-1 12 105155001 §J -10 30 105277001 L2 -30 38
G-5 56 105156002 |jJ - 11 30 105280009 | M1 -32-1 42

101494001 1 G2 - 13-1 14 105173004 1 G1 -8 12 : M2 -32-1 46
G-13 55 G2 -8 14 105281001 | M1 -32-2 - 42

G-13 56 G3 -8 16 ' M2 -32-2 46

101497001 | G-13 55 G4 -8 18 105284101 § M1 -32-4 42
G-13 56 G5 -8 20 : M2 -32-4 46

101561001 | G-13 56 G6 -8 22 105285000 | M1 -32-5 42
G-14 57 G7 -8 24 ' M2 -32-5 46

101564001 } G-14 57 105176001 jK -3-1 32 105287001 | M1 -32-8 42
G-14 59 . K -15-1-1 32 M2 -32-8 46

101572101 §Z1 -2-2 50 105177001 | K -4 32 105288001 | M1 -32-9 42
1101949001 | G-13 55 105178100 |K -5 32 M1 -32-20 42
102630001 jC -3 4 105179001 |K -6 32 M2 -32-9 46
102716004 yJ -5 30 105183001 [ K -7-1 32 M2 -32-20 46
102921002 | D1 -10 4 105184000 jK -7-2 32 105296001 | M1 -32-18 42
D2 -16 6 105191001 |K -9 32 M2 -32-18 46

103408002 | G1 - 1-1 12 105193101 jK -15 32 105300101 | M1 -36 42
G2 -1-11 14 105198000 jK -15-3 32 M2 -36 46

G4 -1-1 18 105200101 K- -16-1 32 105301001 § M1 -37-1 44

, G6 -1-1 22 105201000 | K -17 32 105302001 §G-10 56
104449009 |A -13 2 105215001 |H. -1-46 26 105303001 { G1 -9-1 12
104547001 1B -10-2 2 105216001 | K -22 32 105304001 | M1 -47-1 44
105071001 {B  -10-7 2 105217059 K -23 32 105333001 [ D1 -12 4
105073001 jL2 -27 38 105221001 jL1 -2-1 34 D2 -18 6
105091001 | D2 -2 6 L1 -2-2 34 105337001 [A -2 2
105094009 | D2 -6 6 L2 -2-1 38 105341051 |A -5 2
105095001 | D2 -7 6 L2 -2-2 40 105344001 §Z1 -2-1 50
105096009 §D2 -8 6 M1 -2-1 44 105359001 {Z1 -18 50
105100001 | D2 -9 6 M1 -2-2 44 106062009 {Z1 -15 50
105103001 | D1 -7 4 105222001 jL1 -4 34 106160101 | G1 -5-2 12

D2 -13 6 L2 -4 38 G-5 56
105104001 D1 -8 4 105231000 j L1 -7-1-2 34 106170001 | G-10 - 56
D2 -14 6 Skt -7-2-2 36 106568003 |H -5-17 28
105105009 | D1 -9 4 L2 -7-1-2 38 106794001 |H -5-6 26
D2 -15 6 L2 -7-2-2 40 107153001 |[C -2 4
105106001 | D1 - 11 4 105233002 | L1 -7-1-4 34 108960002 § M1 - 31 42
D2 -17 6 L1_-7-2-4 36 M2 -31 46

65




CODE REF.NO CODE REF.NO. CODE
109153001 -1-26 111140001 [ G1 -5-2-2 142747002
109656009 -13 111168001 | G-14 142998101
109657009 -16 111171001 } G-14 144103009
109993001 -16 111174001 | G-14
110813001 -7-1-1-3 111177001 } G-14
-7-2-1-3 111180001 } G-14 ’
-7-1-1-3 111183001 § G-14 144104001
-7-2-1-3 111188001 1 L1 - 21
110832009 -7-1-1-4 L2 -24 144228001
-7-2-1-4 111189001 | L2 -28 144504001
-7-1-1-4 111193001 {B - 10-6
-7-2-1-4 111194001 §B - 10-8
111024101 -8 111443003 | G1 -9-2
111025001 -3-1 G2 -9
-3-1 G2 -21-2 145440001 -7-1-1-2
111070109 -1 G2 -21-2 7-2-1-2
-1 G3 -10 -7-1-1-2
111072009 -17 G3 -19 -7-2-1-2
-15 G4 -10 145446001 -7-1-1-5
- 51 G4 -19 -7-2-1-5
M2 -51 G5 -10 -7-1-1-5
111073001 -19 G5 -19 -7 5
-17 G6 -10 145688000 -4
-3 G7 -10 146354001 -55
-53 G7 -19 146427001 -1-2-1
M2 -3 111506101 | L2 - 21 -1-1
M2 -53 111863001 §C -13 -1-1
111075059 -7-1-1-1 112618001 {H -5-9
-7-2-1-1 112658001 | M1 -30 147291001
-7-1-1-1 M2 -30
-7-2-1-1 113605051 jC -6 147302001
111076151 -7-1-3 114483002 1Z1 -6
-7-2-3 115132002 § L2 -21-4
-7-1-3 116016001 {Z1 -20
-7-2-3 116577051 {E - 11
111077001 -15 117437109 |21 -12 147307001
-18 117466000 jZ1 -5
111078051 -20 117934009 |H -1-12
111079001 -21-1 b1 -19
111082051 -21-5 D2 -25 147865001
111083001 -20 122771001 1 G3 - 14-2-1 147867001
_ ~23 G4 -14-11 147868201
111084001 -22 G5 -14-1 147871001 5-3-1
-25 G6 - 14-1-1 5-1-1
111089001 -26 G7 - 1441 5-2-1
111093001 -29 122771002 | M1 - 32-3 5-1-1
111095009 -1 M2 -32-3 5-1
M2 -1 122991001 §21 -1 5-1
111096009 -4 123006001 {C -12 147872001 5-1-2
M2 -4 126863001 §Z2 -9-1-3 5-2
111097009 -8-2 Z2 -9-2-3 5-2
M2 -8-2 133636009 {Z1 -10 . 147875001 5-1-6
111105002 -5-3-3 138843001 jZ2 -9-1-12 5-6
-5-1-12 Z2 -9-2-12 5-6
-5-12 140004001 | C  -1-2 147876001 5-1-7
-5-12 140518001 | K -26 5-7
111112001 -32-19 140890009 |C -14 5-7
M2 -32-19 141099001 jH -5-7 147877001 5-1-8
111113101 -39 142274009 |C - 1-1 5-8
M2 -39 M1 -17 5-8
111114101 -40 M2 -17 147878001 5-1-9
M2 -40 142627001 |E -16 5-9
111128022 -2 142721001 | Z1 - 3-1 5-9




‘CODE REF.NO. Page -CODE ‘REF.NO. Page CODE ‘REF.NO. Page
147879001 | G4 -5-11 18 150174000 |22 -9-2-7-1 54 150719001 fH -9-2 28
G5 -5-11 20 150179002 §Z2 -9-1-10-1 52 150720001 | H -5-24 28
147880001 | G4 -7-1-2 18 150179002 |Z2 -9-2-10-1 54 150721001 {H -5-25 28
G4 -7-2-2 18 150180001 §Z2 -9-1-1: 52 150722001 jH -5-26 28
G5 -7-1-2 20 Z2 -9-2-1 54 150723001 |H -5-27 28
G5 -7-2-2 20 150182000 |22 -9-1-2 - 52 150725001 {H -6 28
G6 -7-1-2 22 Z2 -9-2-2 54 150726001 jH -7 28
G6 -7-2-2 22 150185009 |72 -9-1-11 52 151074009 |B -10-4 2
G7 -7-1-2 24 Z22 -9-2-11 54 151478001 | G-3 59
G7 -7-2-2 24 150188009 |72 -9-2-13 54 151479101 | G-5 59
147890001 | G3 -5-1-4 16 150194009 (Z2 -9-2-14 54 151481001 { G7 -5-2-1 24
» G4 -5-4 18 150206002 | Z2 ' - 9-1-4-1 52 151482001 § G7 -5-2-2 24
G5 -54 20 z2 -9-2-4-1 54 151483101 | G-7 59
147932001 | G1 -5-3-5 12 150608001 jH  -1-22 26 151486001 | G-3 59
G2 -~5-1-3 14 150611001 {H -1-28 26 151487101 | G7 -5-2 24
G2 -5-2-3 14 150612001 fH -1-30 26 G-5 59
G3 -5-1-5 16 150613001 § H - 1-31 26 151571001 §G3 -5-2-3 16
G4 -5-5 18 150614001 |H -1-32 26 151572101 } G3 -5-1-13 16
G5 -55 20 150641001 |H -1-40 26 G4 -5-13 18
G6 -5-3 22 150659001 |E -22 8 G5 -5-13 20
G7 -5-1-3 24 150661001 |E -24 8 151602002 | L1 -9 34
G7 -5-2-3 24 150665001 D1 -3-2 4 L2 -9 38
G7 -5-3-4 24 D2 -3-3 6 151604001 |21 -11-1 50
148006001 D2 - 10 6 150666001 § G-3 59 151927001 §jC -15 4
1 148007051 | D2 -12 6 150667001 §G-3 59 153675001 | K -1-1 32
148294001 |H -1-33 26 150668101 | G-5 59 K -2941 32
148298001 | Z1 -23 50 150670001 | G6 -5-1 22 153787001 | G3 -5-2-2 16
148851001 jL2 -7-1-1-7 38 G7 -5-1-1 24 153965001 jH -5-28 28
, L2 -7-2-1-7 40 G7 -5-3-1 24 154344201 jH -9-1 28
148864001 | G-3 58 150671001 | G6 -5-2 22 155510001 | M1 -26-1 44
148865201 | G-5 58 G7 -5-1-2 24 M1 -26-2 44
148867101 | G-7 58 G7 -5-3-3 24 M1 -58 44
148875001 | G3 -9 16 150672101 | G7 -5-1 24 M2 -26-1 48
G5 -9 20 G-5 59 M2 -26-2 48
G7 -9 24 150673001 | G6 -7-1 22 155558001 {E -20 8
148876001 | G1 -17 12 G-7 59 156112003 |Z2 -9-1-8 52
G2 -17 14 150675101 | G-7 59 Z2 -9-2-8 54
G3 -15 16 150679001 |H -1-1 26 156175001 | G-3 59
G4 -15 18 150682000 |H -1-3 26 156179101 | G-5 59
G5 -15 20 150683000 |H -1-4 26 156182101 | G7 -7-3 24
G6 -15 22 150684001 jH -1-6 26 G-7 59
G7 -15 24 150686101 jH -1-9 26 156211101 | G6 -5-4 22
148877100 | K -18 32 150687000 {H -1-11 26 G7 -5-1-4 24
148927001 | G-3 58 150688101 |H -1-13 26 G7 -5-2-4 24
148928201 | G-5 58 150690101 |H -1-14 26 G7 -5-3-5 24
148932101 | G-7 58 150693000 jH -1-19 26 156792001 § G1 -5-1-2 12
148936001 | G-14 58 150695000 |H -1-34 26 G1 -5-2-3 12
G-14 59 150696001 |H -1-35 26 159150009 | D1 -20 4-
148944001 | G-3 58 150697001 |A -12 2 D1 -21 4
148945201 | G-5 58 H -1-36 26 D2 -26 6
148951001 | G-14 58 150698009 yH -1-37 26 D2 -28 6
G-14 59 150699000/ H -1-38 26 159583001 | G-3 57
148971001 | G4 -7-1 18 150700001 jH -1-41 26 159584201 | G-5 57
G-7 58 150701001 |H -1-43 26 159587001 | G4 -5-7 18
148973001 | G4 -9 18 150704001 |H -5-2 26 159588001 | G4 -7-2 18
G6 -9 22 150705001 |H -5-10 28 G-7 57
G-10 55 150706001 | H -5-11 28 159590001 G4 -7-2-1 18
G-10 56 150711001 |H -5-13 28 G6 -7-2-1 22
G-10 56 150712001 yH -5-14 28 159609001 | G4 - 14-2 18
149011051 L2 -21-3 38 150715001 |H -5-16 28 G6 -14-2 22
150173003 | Z2 -9-1-9 52 150716001 |{H -5-18 28 G-14 57
Z2 -9-29 54 150717000 |H -5-19 28 ' G-14 58
150174000 |22 -9-1-7-1 52 150718001 jH -5-21 28 159614001 | G-3 58

67




CODE

CODE

REF.NO.

159615101
159616001
159616001
159805001

180827009
181060001
181126001
181225001
181716001

181722001

181723001

181971001
181987001
1181993101
183128001
183185101
183949001
183950001
183951001
183952001
183953001
183954001

183978-00
183978001

575456001

i i ] 1 ¥ ] ]
T N N QPN G T W

i 3 1 ] [} [ 4 ) 3 ) 1 i 3

NOOOOOOONOOOMNOAMAQO T T AT ARARAANOALOOLOOOAON

]
'

N

5]




IN= T 7
PARTS BOOK

TSH-TENR=H

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD

118-927
595927-101
2002.03.B (1)

Printed in Japan






